
 United Nations  A/69/124 

  

 

General Assembly  
Distr.: General 

15 July 2014 

English 

Original: Arabic/English/Russian 

 

 

14-57530 (E)    200814     

*1457530*  
 

Sixty-ninth session  

Item 97 of the preliminary list* 

General and complete disarmament 
 

 

 

  United Nations Register of Conventional Arms  
 

 

  Report of the Secretary-General  
 

 

 

 Summary 

 The present report, which is submitted pursuant to General Assembly resolution 

68/43, contains information received from Member States on the export and import 

of conventional arms covered by the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms, 

including “nil reports”, as well as additional background information on military 

holdings, procurement through national production and international transfers of 

small arms and light weapons for the calendar year 2013. As at the  date of 

submission of the present report, the Secretary-General had received reports from 

34 Governments. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 * A/69/50. 

http://undocs.org/A/RES/68/43
http://undocs.org/A/69/50


A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 2/120 

 

Contents 
   Page 

I. Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3 

II. Information received from Governments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3 

A. Index of information submitted by Governments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3 

B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   5 

III. Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through 

national production . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   32 

IV. Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light 

weapons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   54 

 Annex  

 Views received . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   117 

 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

3/120 14-57530 

 

 I. Introduction  
 

 

1. The present report is the twenty-second consolidated report on the United 

Nations Register of Conventional Arms issued by the Secretary-General since the 

establishment of the Register.1 The General Assembly, in paragraphs 3, 4, 5 and 6 (a)  

of resolution 68/43, called upon Member States to provide their data and 

information on international transfers of major conventional arms covered by the 

Register, including “nil” reports and additional background information, on an 

annual basis. 

2. On 28 February 2014, the Secretariat sent a note verbale to Member States 

requesting them to submit their reports no later than 31 May 2014. The replies 

received are reproduced in sections II to IV and in the annex below. Any further 

national reports and additional information received from Governments will be 

issued as addenda to the present report.  

3. In 2013, the map-based interactive database on the Register,  launched in 2011, 

was further improved through the addition of several new functions. Well over half 

of those Member States that report are now using the online reporting tool.  

4. The originals of the replies from Member States are available for Governme nts 

from the Office for Disarmament Affairs of the Secretariat.2 The annual reports and 

other relevant information on the Register are available on the website of the 

Register.3 

 

 

 II. Information received from Governments  
 

 

 A. Index of information submitted by Governments  
 

 

     Background information  

 State Report received on 

Data on 

exports 

Data on 

imports 

Military 

holdings 

Procurement 

through national 

production 

International 

transfers of 

small arms and 

light weapons 

Views on the 

Register/national 

policies 

         
1. Albania 08.07.2014 nil √     

2. Austria 10.06.2014 √      

3. Azerbaijan 04.06.2014  √   √  

4. Belarus 10.06.2014 √ nil     

5. Bulgaria 31.05.2014 √ √ √  √  

6. Croatia 30.05.2014     √  

__________________ 

 1  The first 21 reports were issued under the following symbols: A/48/344 and Corr.1-3 and 

Add.1-3; A/49/352 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/50/547 and Corr.1 and Add.1-4; A/51/300 and 

Add.1-5; A/52/312 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/53/334 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/54/226 and 

Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/55/299 and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/56/257 and Corr.1 and Add.1-2; 

A/57/221 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/58/203 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/59/193 and Corr.1-2 

and Add.1-2; A/60/160 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/61/159 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/62/170 

and Add.1-3; A/63/120 and Add.1-3; A/64/135 and Add.1-3; A/65/133 and Add.1-5; A/66/127 

and Corr.1-2; A/67/212 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; and A/68/138 and Add.1.  

 2  Contact conventionalarms-unoda@un.org.  

 3  www.un.org/disarmament/convarms/Register.  

http://undocs.org/A/RES/68/43


A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 4/120 

 

     Background information  

 State Report received on 

Data on 

exports 

Data on 

imports 

Military 

holdings 

Procurement 

through national 

production 

International 

transfers of 

small arms and 

light weapons 

Views on the 

Register/national 

policies 

         
7. Czech Republic 07.07.2014 √ √ √  √  

8. Denmark 24.04.2014   √  √  

9. El Salvador 16.05.2014 nil nil nil    

10. Germany 30.05.2014 √ √ √ √ √ √ 

11. Japan 29.05.2014 nil nil √ √ √  

12. Latvia 26.06.2014     √  

13. Lebanon 16.04.2014 nil nil nil nil nil √ 

14. Lithuania 28.05.2014   √  √  

15. Mexico 22.05.2014     √  

16. Netherlands 11.06.2014 √ √ √ nil √  

17. Norway 30.05.2014 √ √   √  

18. Poland 16.05.2014 √ √ √    

19. Portugal 13.05.2014 √   √ √  

20. Qatar 13.05.2014      √ 

21. Republic of 

Korea 30.05.2014 √ √   √  

22. Romania 05.06.2014 √ √ √ nil √  

23. Russian 

Federation 29.05.2014 √      

24. San Marino 19.05.2014 nil nil     

25. Serbia 05.06.2014     √  

26. Slovakia 30.05.2014 √ √ √  √  

27. South Africa 14.06.2014 √ √     

28. Sweden 13.06.2014 √ √ √ √ √  

29. Switzerland 22.05.2014 √ nil √ nil √  

30. Turkey 16.06.2014 √ √   √  

31. Ukraine 06.06.2014 √ √   √  

32. United Kingdom 

of Great Britain 

and Northern 

Ireland 09.07.2014 √  √ √ √  

33. Uruguay 01.04.2014 nil nil   nil  

34. Viet Nam 05.06.2014  √     

 

 The European Union submitted views on the Register on 29 May 2014.  

 



 
A/69/124 

 

5/120 14-57530 

 

 B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers  
 

 

Albania  
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 8 July 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
V. Attack helicopters France 1 France Nil  Cougar AS532 AL 

MEDEVAC helicopter 

Not an attack 

helicopter, but a 

military one for 

Ministry of 

Defence needs 

VI. Warships Montenegro 1 Montenegro Nil  Demilitarized warship 

RF-31 

For demonstration 

purposes 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 6/120 

 

Austria 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: no Date of submission: 10 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Belgium 112    Armoured tank SK-105  

 Czech Republic  15      

 Germany 5      

  Hungary 11      

  Kuwait 30      

  Slovakia 12      

 



 
A/69/124 

 

7/120 14-57530 

 

Azerbaijan 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 4 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Belarus 62    T-72  

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Ukraine 14    BTS-5B  

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

Russian 

Federation 

18      

IV. Combat aircraft (a) Belarus 1    SU-25U  

V. Attack 

helicopters 

(a) Russian 

Federation 

8      

VII. Man-portable air-

defence systems 

(b) Russian 

Federation 

1 200      

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 8/120 

 

Belarus 
 

Original language: Russian Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: no Date of submission: 10 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
IV. Combat aircraft Sudan 4 Russian 

Federation 

  Su-24M  

United Kingdom 1 Russian 

Federation 

  Su-27  

UBMI 

Shipped from 

Republic of 

Belarus as SU-30 

MK2B 

V. Attack helicopters Sudan 3 Russian 

Federation 

  Mi-24V  

 



 
A/69/124 

 

9/120 14-57530 

 

Bulgaria 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 31 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Georgia 5    T-72 tank For 

refurbishment 

and further use 

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Iraq 1    MTLB  

III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Democratic 

Republic of the 

Congo 

6    152 mm howitzer  

  Mali 30    122 mm multi-rocket 

launcher BM-21 

 

  Tajikistan 15    122 mm multi-rocket 

launcher BM-21 

 

IV. Combat aircraft (a) Ethiopia 12    MiG-23 Dismantled, 

expired lifespan, 

without 

armament 

Latvia 1    MiG-23BN Museum exhibit, 

without 

armament 

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Poland 10    122 mm howitzer  

2C1 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 10/120 

 

Czech Republic 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 7 July 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Hungary 1      

  Slovakia 1      

  United Kingdom 1      

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Austria 5      

Cambodia 61      

Germany 4      

Slovakia 2      

Yemen 5      

III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Cambodia 20      

Canada 2      

Poland 1      

Slovakia 33      

United States of 

America 

2      

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Austria 5      

III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Switzerland 1      

 



 
A/69/124 

 

11/120 14-57530 

 

Germany 
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 30 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Indonesia 2    Leopard 2  

Turkey 1    Leopard 2  

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Algeria 24    Fuchs (two as 

disassembled kits) 

 

Brazil 10    Gepard  

Indonesia 2    Marder 1A3  

Netherlands 1    MTW M113  

V. Attack helicopters Belgium 1    NH 90 NFH  

VI. Warships Colombia 2    Class U 206 A  

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Sweden     Leopard 2  

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Denmark 21    Piranha  

VII. Missiles and 

missile launchers 

(a) United States 16    Missile launcher 

(Evolved Sea Sparrow 

Missile) 

 

(b)        

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 12/120 

 

Netherlands 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 11 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Estonia 12 Finland   XA-188  

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

Norway 11    Launchers  

VII. Missiles and 

missile launchers 

(a) Israel 2    Rockets  

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
VII. Missiles and 

missile launchers 

(a) United States 52    Sea Sparrow  

(b)        

 



 
A/69/124 

 

13/120 14-57530 

 

Norway 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 30 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Poland 1 United States   M47 battle tank Armoured weapon 

museum, Poznan, 

Poland. Export 

licence 231265 

III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Poland 3 Soviet Union; 

Austria-

Hungary; 

Germany 

  Putilov WZ 1902 

76 mm field cannon; 

Skoda 14/19 100 mm 

field howitzer; 

105 mm leFH18 field 

howitzer 

Armoured 

weapon museum, 

Poznan, Poland. 

Export licence 

231265 

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Germany 5    Fuchs NBC  

V. Attack helicopters Italy 3    NH90 Nor model  

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 14/120 

 

Poland 
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 16 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

India 8    Technical 

protection vehicle 

WZT-3 

 

III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Bulgaria 11    Howitzer 2S1 

122 mm 

For spare parts 

 Czech Republic  2    Mortar 120 mm  

  Finland 3    Howitzer 2S1 

122 mm 

 

 Germany 7    Howitzer 2S1 

122 mm 

 

V. Attack 

helicopters 

(a) United States 10    Black Hawk  

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

         VII. Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Norway 20    14 NSM missiles 

and 6 NSM 

launchers  

 

 

  



 
A/69/124 

 

15/120 14-57530 

 

Portugal 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 13 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Poland 1    Centauro MK 1 

28 ton 

For museum 

purposes 

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Belize 3    Light patrol vehicle Not armoured 

  Guatemala 5    Light patrol vehicle Not armoured 

  Honduras 11    Light patrol vehicle Not armoured 

  Panama 10    Light patrol vehicle Not armoured 

  Peru 36    Light patrol vehicle Not armoured 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 16/120 

 

Republic of Korea 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 30 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Indonesia 10    Armoured patrol 

cruise car 

 

IV. Combat aircraft (a) Indonesia 10    T-50  

VII. Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Indonesia 1    KP-SAM  

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
VII. Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Israel 67    Spike-Nlos missile  

 Israel 4    Spike-Nlos launcher  

 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

17/120 14-57530 

 

Romania 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 5 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

United States 41    Mortar cal. 82 mm A82  

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

France 9    Panhard PVP 4x4  

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 18/120 

 

Russian Federation 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: no Date of submission: 29 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Algeria 101      

  Armenia 35      

  Azerbaijan 10      

  Venezuela 

(Bolivarian 

Republic of) 

15      

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Algeria  10      

 Armenia 110      

  Azerbaijan 10      

  Bangladesh 73      

  Indonesia 37      

  Libya 7      

  Venezuela 

(Bolivarian 

Republic of)  

36      

III. Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Azerbaijan 438      

IV. Combat 

aircraft 

(a) India 7      

   Indonesia 6      

   Myanmar 2      

V. Attack 

helicopters 

(a) Azerbaijan  25      

   Ghana 4      

   India  43      

   Iraq 4      

   Kazakhstan 4      

VI. Warships India 1      

  Viet Nam 1      

VII. Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Algeria 4      

   Armenia 200    200 missiles, 50 missile 

launchers 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

19/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
   Egypt 468    468 missiles,  

120 missile launchers 

 

   India 361      

   Indonesia 52      

   Malaysia 20      

   Oman 102    102 missiles, 24 missile 

launchers 

 

   Turkmenistan 8      

   Viet Nam 13      

VII. Man-portable 

air-defence 

systems 

(b) Turkmenistan 60    60 missiles, 15 missile 

launchers 

 

         

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 20/120 

 

Slovakia 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 30 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Czech Republic  30    T-72 without machine 

gun 

 

  United Kingdom  1    Demilitarized T-34 

without machine gun 

 

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Hungary 2    PTS-10  

VII.  Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Saudi Arabia 4    122 mm rocket launcher 

BM-21 

 

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

 

Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
I. Battle tanks Czech Republic 1    T-72 tank, including 

completely demilitarized 

arms 

 

  Serbia 5    T-55 tank  

II.  Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Czech Republic  2    BVP-2  

 Czech Republic  2    VP-90 and OT810 

without arms 

 

VII.  Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Czech Republic  15    122 mm rocket launcher 

RM-70 

 

   Czech Republic  18    122 mm rocket launcher 

BM-21 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

21/120 14-57530 

 

South Africa 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: no Date of submission: 14 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

         
I. Battle tanks Jordan 1 United 

Kingdom 

  Tank, Crusader II Jordanian Armed 

Forces (donation) 

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Azerbaijan 12    Vehicle, mine 

protected — 

Marauder 

Ministry of 

Defence, 

Azerbaijan 

Finland 25 Vehicle, APC — 

RG32 

Finnish Defence 

Forces 

  Ghana 4    Vehicle, Maverick  Ministry of the 

Interior, Ghana 

  Malawi 12    6 vehicles, APC — 

Puma 

6 vehicles, APC — 

Eland 

Malawi Defence 

Force 

  Nigeria 8    Vehicle, APC —

Springbuck 

Nigeria Police 

Force 

  Oman 1    Vehicle — Marauder Royal Guard of 

Oman 

  

  Singapore 4    Vehicle — Marauder Ministry of 

Defence, 

Singapore 

  Sweden 120    Vehicle, APC — 

RG32  

Defence Materiel 

Administration, 

Sweden 

  United Arab 

Emirates 

28    Vehicle APC — 

Reva 

United Arab 

Emirates Armed 

Forces 

  United States 4    1 vehicle, APC — 

RG31 

General Dynamics 

Land Systems, 

Canada 

3 vehicles, APC — 

Puma 

United Nations 

(Mali) 

  United Nations 

(Somalia) 

2    Vehicle, APC — 

Mamba 

United Nations 

(African Union 

Mission in 

Somalia) 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 22/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

         
  United Nations 

(South Sudan) 

6    3 vehicles, APC — 

Casspir 

3 vehicles, APC — 

Buffel 

United Nations 

(South Sudan) 

United Nations 

(Sudan) 

20 Vehicle, APC — 

Casspir 

United Nations 

(Sudan) 

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

Algeria 8    Missile, air to 

surface (ground) 

Ministry of 

Defence, Algeria 

 

 

Import 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

         
VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

United 

Kingdom 

114    Missile, 115 mm South Africa 

National Defence 

Force 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

23/120 14-57530 

 

Sweden 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 13 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
I. Battle tanks Germany  50 Germany  Battle tank Leo 2  

II.  Armoured combat 

vehicles 

France 6   All-terrain 

vehicle BvS10 

 

III.  Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Finland 9   12 cm mortar  Delivered 2012-

2013 

IV.  Combat aircraft Thailand 6   JAS 39 Gripen  

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Syrian Arab 

Republic 

130   RG32M Armoured 

light-terrain 

vehicle 

Finland 45 Patgb 360 (Patria 

AMV 8x8 in 

Swedish version) 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 24/120 

 

Switzerland 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 22 May 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin (if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate location 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
II.  Armoured 

combat 

vehicles 

Brazil 4   Piranha IIIC 

(APC LAL) 

 

Singapore 1  Germany AEV Kodiak Chassis only 

Spain 4   Piranha IIIC 

(APC LAL) 

 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

25/120 14-57530 

 

Turkey 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 16 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
II.  Armoured combat 

vehicles 

Bahrain 72   Wheeled armoured 

personnel carrier 

 

 Bangladesh 22   Wheeled armoured 

personnel carrier 

 

 Malaysia 11   Infantry fighting 

vehicle with SS turret 

(IFV25) 

 

VII. Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Azerbaijan 3   122 mm multi-barrel 

rocket launcher 

 

 Azerbaijan 1 000   122 mm extended 

range artillery rocket 

(TR-122) 

 

 Italy 11   Advanced Aspide 

rocket motor 

 

 Norway 16   NSM launcher 

fuselage 

 

 Sweden 100   107 mm artillery 

rocket with empty 

warhead (only rocket 

with warhead body) 

without fuze motor  

 

 United Arab 

Emirates 

120   122 mm extended 

range artillery rocket 

(TR-122) 

 

 United Arab 

Emirates 

500   Cirit missile  

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 26/120 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
I.  Battle tanks Germany 1   Leopard A4  

VII. Missiles and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) United States  76   Evolved Sea Sparrow 

Missile 

Guided missiles 

procured in 

accordance with 

North Atlantic 

Treaty 

Organization Sea 

Sparrow 

Consortium 

(24 delivered on 

16 January and 

52 delivered in 

August 2013) 

 

 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

27/120 14-57530 

 

Ukraine 
 

 

Original language: Russian  Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 6 June 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D  E Remarks 

Category (I-VIІ) Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin  

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

       
I.  Battle tanks Sudan 20   Т-72  

Ethiopia 29   Т-72  

Thailand 5   BM “Oplot”  

II.  Armoured 

combat 

vehicles 

Azerbaijan 11   BTS-5B   

Poland 1   Test model of 

armoured 

personnel carrier 

 

Iraq 29   BTR-4  

5   BTR-4K  

Thailand 30   BTR-3E1  

4   BTR-3M2  

6   BTR-3RK  

2   BTR-3BR  

Sudan 20   BMP-1  

Nigeria 4   BTR-3E  

III.  Large-calibre 

artillery 

systems 

Sudan 5   2S1 “Gvozdika” 122-mm SP gun 

5   D-30 Howitzer 

IV.  Combat aircraft Niger 2   Su-25  

Chad 4   Su-25  

V.  Attack 

helicopters 

Russian 

Federation 

1   Mi-8Т MGA  

VI.  Warships China 1   Air-cushioned 

landing craft, 

Project 958 

 

VII. Missiles 

and missile 

launchers 

(a) India 360   R-27  

Kazakhstan 18   R-27  

(b)       

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 28/120 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VIІ) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin  

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer 

       
I.  Battle tanks China 2   Т-34  

V.  Attack 

helicopters 

Seychelles 1   Mi-24P  

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

29/120 14-57530 

 

United Kingdom 
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 9 July 2014 

National points of contacts: yes  
 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer 

       
I.  Battle tanks Canada  1   Scorpion CVR (T) Collector 

 Finland  1   T34/85 Collector 

 Greece  1   T34 Collector 

 Greece  1   Chieftain MBT Museum display 

 United States  1   Chieftain MK10 Deactivated 

 United States  1   Chieftain MK10 MBT Collector 

II.  Armoured 

combat vehicles 

Australia 1   Ferret Collector 

Australia 1   CVRT Stormer  

Australia 3   FV 432 Museum display 

Australia 1   OT64R2M SKOT Exhibition prop 

Canada 1   CVR (T) Striker Collector 

Canada 1   CVR (T) Sabre Collector 

Canada 1   MK1 Ferret Collector 

Canada 1   Ocelot  

Canada 1   Stuart M3A1  

Germany 1   Sa-8  

Italy 1   Iveco LMV 

M65E19WM 

 

Italy 1   Jankel cab  

Jordan 2   Springer  

Lithuania 2   FV432 Museum display 

Mozambique 40   F430  

Mozambique 25   Saxon  

Rwanda 1   Fv430  

Switzerland 1   Saxon  



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 30/120 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Final importer 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer 

       
Switzerland 1   M3 Stuart  

United Arab 

Emirates 

1   Ford F550  

United States  1   M3A1 Stuart Collector 

United States  1   Alvis Daimler Collector 

United States  1   CVR(T) Sabre  

United States  2   Ferret  

United States  2   FV 432  

United States  1   FV 432 Collector 

United States  1   MK6 Saracen APC Collector 

United States  1   MK6 Saracen APC Collector 

United States  1   Stug Collector 

III.  Large-calibre 

artillery systems 

Republic of 

Korea 

3   Zis-3 Deactivated 

IV.  Combat 

aircraft 

(a) Canada 1   Hawker Typhoon Vintage non-flying 

display aircraft 

Japan 1   Nakajima Ki-43 Museum 

Saudi Arabia 8   Typhoon  

United States  1   Curtiss P-47G Display 

United States  1   Sepecat Jaguar T2 Display 

VI.  Warships Indonesia 3   Multi-role light 

frigate 

 

Turkey 1   HMS Campbeltown Decommissioned 

Turkey 1   HMS Cumberland Decommissioned 

Turkey 1   HMS Chatham Decommissioned 

VII. Missiles 

and missile 

launchers 

(a) United States  294   Maverick AGM-65  

United States  28   Maverick AGM-65G2  

VII. Man-

portable 

air-defence 

systems  

(b) Thailand 24   Starstreak  

 



 
A/69/124 

 

31/120 14-57530 

 

Viet Nam 
 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: no Date of submission: 5 June 2014 

National points of contacts: no  
 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer 

       
VI.  Warships Russian Federation 1   Submarine PR 636  

VII. Missiles 

and 

missile 

launchers 

(a) Russian Federation  14   Club-s 3M54E and 

Club-s 3M14E 

 

 

 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 32/120 

 

 III. Information received from Governments on military 
holdings and procurement through national production  
 

 

  Bulgaria 
 

 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) Number of items  Description of items Comments  

      
I. Battle tanks 362    

II. Armoured combat vehicles 681    

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1 035    

IV. Combat aircraft (a) 53    

V. Attack helicopters (a) 12    

VI. Warships 6    

 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

33/120 14-57530 

 

  Czech Republic 
 

 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
I. Battle tanks 123    

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

503    

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

207    

IV. Combat aircraft (a) 39    

V. Attack 

helicopters 

(a) 17    

VII. Missiles and 

missile launchers 

(a) 47    

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 34/120 

 

Denmark 
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 24 April 2014 

National points of contact: yes  
 

 

Military holdings 
 

A B Remarks 

Category (I-VII)  Number of items Description of items Comments 

    
I. Battle tanks 57 BT Leopard 2  

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 
13 APC M113 An additional 60 are decommissioned and 

retained in storage awaiting disposal. In 

addition, some 140 variants of the M113 

model are used in various support roles as 

command posts, ambulances and 

maintenance vehicles 

104 APC M113G3  

14 APC M113G3L In the process of being phased out and 

reconfigured as M113G4 

14 APC M113G4 An additional 30 are retained for research 

and development and will be deployed in 

2014 

75 APC Piranha III 21 have been demilitarized and are 

awaiting export 

45 HACV CV9035  

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 
20 MRT M10 120 mm  

6 HOW M101 105 mm Non-operational and used for ceremonial 

purposes 

24 SPHow M109 155 mm  

12 MLRS M227 227 mm Non-operational. Decommissioned and 

retained in storage awaiting disposal 

IV. Combat aircraft (a) 45 CA F-16 An additional 17 are decommissioned and 

retained in storage awaiting disposal 

VI. Warships 3 Frigates: Iver Huitfeldt-class Two frigates are non-operational and are 

expected to reach initial operational 

capacity during 2014 

2 Support ships: Absalon-class  

4 Ocean patrol vessels: Thetis-class  

2 Ocean patrol vessels: Knud Rasmussen-class  

 



 
A/69/124 

 

35/120 14-57530 

 

  Germany 
 

 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

Category (I-VII) Holdings 

  
I. Battle tanks 815, comprising: 

147 Leopard 1 

668 Leopard 2 

II. Armoured combat vehicles 2 245, comprising: 

1 179 Marder 

402 Tpz-1 Fuchs 

127 GTK Boxer 

240 Wiesel 

77 BV 206 S 

220 SpWg Fennek 

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 387, comprising: 

10 FH M101 

2 PzH M109 

166 PzH 2000 

124 Tampella 

85 MLRS 

IV. Combat aircraft 269, comprising: 

137 Tornado 

100 EF-2000 

24 F-4F 

8 P-3C Orion 

V. Attack helicopters 159, comprising: 

110 BO-105 PAH-1 

27 UH Tiger 

22 Sea Lynx 

VI. Warships 63, comprising: 

12 frigates 

5 corvettes 

18 MCM boats 

8 fast patrol boats (PBFA) 

14 auxiliary ships 

6 submarines (SSK type U 212) 

VII. Missiles and missile launchers 2 362, comprising: 

835 man-portable air defence systems (Stinger) 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 36/120 

 

  Procurement through national production 
 

Category (I-VII) Procurement through national production in 2013  

  
I. Battle tanks Nil 

II. Armoured combat vehicles 39, comprising: 

35 GTK Boxer GTFz 

4 GTK Boxer FüFz 

III. Large-calibre artillery systems Nil 

IV. Combat aircraft 13 EF-2000 (Eurofighter) 

V. Attack helicopters 5 UH Tiger 

VI. Warships 1 combat support ship 

VII. Missiles and missile launchers Nil 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

37/120 14-57530 

 

  Japan 
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 29 May 2014 

National points of contact: yes  
 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
I. Battle tanks 368  Type-74 main battle tank  

  341  Type-90 main battle tank  

26  Type-10 main battle tank  

II. Armoured combat vehicles 244  Type-73 armoured personnel carrier  

  333  Type-96 armoured personnel carrier  

68  Type-89 mechanized infantry combat 

vehicle 

 

218  Type-82 command and communication 

vehicle 

 

108  Type-87 reconnaissance combat vehicle  

44  Chemical protection vehicle (wheeled)  

52  Type-87 self-propelled anti-aircraft canon  

39  Type-78 armoured recovery vehicle  

30  Type-90 armoured recovery vehicle  

1  Type-11 crawler vehicle recovery  

66  Type-87 ammunition support vehicle  

7  NBC reconnaissance vehicle  

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

868  89 mm rocket launcher  

 817  Type-64 81 mm mortar  

640  81 mm mortar L16  

423  120 mm mortar RT  

24  Type-96 self-propelled 120 mm mortar  

2 709  84 mm recoilless rifle  

390  Type-60 106 mm recoilless rifle  

9  Type-75 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer  

422  155 mm howitzer FH70  

87  Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer  

67  203 mm self-propelled howitzer  

99  Multiple-launch rocket system M270  

5  EP-3  

      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 38/120 

 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
IV. Combat aircraft (a) 201  F-15J/DJ  

  62  F-4EJ F-4EJs include 

upgraded versions of 

the F-4EJ 

  13  RF-4E/EJ  

  92  F-2A/B  

  75  P-3C  

V. Attack helicopters (a) 70  AH-1S  

  10  AH-64D  

39  SH-60K  

VI. Warships 48  Destroyer  

  16  Submarine  

22  Mine warfare ship  

6  Guided missile patrol boat  

4  Tank landing ship/utility  

8  Auxiliary ship  

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

(a) Classified   No information 

provided for reasons 

of national security 

VII. Man-portable air-

defence systems 

(b) Classified   No information 

provided for reasons 

of national security 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

39/120 14-57530 

 

  Procurement through national production 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
I. Battle tanks 14  Type-10 tank  

II. Armoured combat vehicles 11  Type-96 armoured personnel carrier  

  1  Type-87 reconnaissance combat vehicle  

2  NBC reconnaissance vehicle  

1  Type-11 crawler vehicle recovery  

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

5  81 mm mortar L16  

 2  120 mm mortar RT  

6  Type-99 self-propelled 155 mm howitzer  

V. Attack helicopters (a) 1  AH-64D  

  Classified  SH-60K No information 

provided for reasons 

of national security 

VI. Warships Classified  Submarine No information 

provided for reasons 

of national security 

  Classified  Mine sweeper (coastal) No information 

provided for reasons 

of national security 

2  Destroyer  

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

(a) Classified   No information 

provided for reasons 

of national security 

 

 

  Procurement through national production (small arms and light weapons) 
 

Description of item Number of items 

  
Type-89 rifle 6 949 

5.56 mm machine gun Minimi – 

9 mm pistol 90 

9 mm sub-machine gun 6 

12.7 mm heavy machine gun – 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 40/120 

 

  Lithuania 
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 28 May 2014 

National points of contact: yes  
 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
II. Armoured combat vehicles 226  M113  

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

180  105 mm M101 howitzer (54)  

 120 mm 2B11 mortar (20)  

 120 mm M1982 mortar (18)  

 120 mm M38/43 mortar (18)  

 120 mm M41D mortar (28)  

 120 mm Tampella M113 mortar (42)  

VI. Warships 1  Vidar-class staff and support ship  

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

(a) 29  RBS-70 (21)  

 Stinger (8)  

 

 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

41/120 14-57530 

 

  Netherlands 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
I. Battle tanks 13  Leopard 1 None 

  124  Leopard 2  

II. Armoured combat vehicles 145  YPR 765 (25 mm) 12 XA-188 have been 

exported to Estonia 
  428  YPR 765 

182  CV9035  

23  XA-188  

76  Bushmaster  

65  Viking BVS-10  

1  TPZ-1 Fuchs  

399  Fennek  

16  YPR 806 PRB  

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

3  M-109 SP howitzer None 

 56  PZH 2000  

111  Brandt 81 mm mortar  

60  Brandt 120 mm mortar  

IV. Combat aircraft 108  F16 None 

V. Attack helicopters 29  AH-64 Apache None 

  13  Lynx SH-14D  

  10  NH-90  

VI. Warships   Surface warships: None 

  2   M-frigate Karel Doorman-class  

4   LCF-FRIGATE De Zeven Provinciën  

1   Auxiliaries/replenishment ships  

2   Landing platform docks  

6   Minehunter  

4   Patrol vessel  

  Submarines:  

4   Walrus-class  

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

(a) 360  Owing to security regulations, only the 

grand total is given 

52 Sea Sparrow have 

been imported from 

the United States 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 42/120 

 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
VII. Man-portable air 

defence systems 

(b) 1 278   None 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

43/120 14-57530 

 

  Poland 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
I. Battle tanks 888  Leopard 2 (128) 

PT-91 (232) 

T-72 (528) 

 

II. Armoured combat vehicles 1 657  AMV Rosomak, BMP-1, BRM-1  

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1 075  GUN/HOW (576) 

MORTAR (282) 

MLRS (217) 

 

IV. Combat aircraft (a) 113  MIG-29 (33) 

SU-22 (32) 

F-16 (48) 

 

V. Attack helicopters (a) 89  Mi-24 (26) 

Mi-2URP (20) 

W-3W Sokól (43) 

 

VI. Warships 31    

 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 44/120 

 

  Portugal 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Procurement through national production 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of item Comments 

      
VI. Warships 1  Offshore patrol vessel For government use 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

45/120 14-57530 

 

  Romania 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings  
 

  Procurement through national production 
 

Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type 

Number 

of items 

Procurement through 

national production 

     
I. Battle tanks   827  

  T-55 495  

  TR-580 43  

  TR-85 235  

  TR-85 Bizonul 54  

II. Armoured combat vehicles    1 280 

 

APC  1 109 

 MLVM 76 

 TAB Zimbru 69 

 TAB-71 378 

 TAB-77 161 

 TABC-79 401 

 Piranha III C 24 

AIFV  124 

 MLI-84 23 

 MLI-84 JDER 101 

HACV  47 

 SU-100 47 

III. Artillery    2 531  

GUN/HOW  1 036  

 2S1 SP How 6  

 Gun 82 75  

 Gun-How 85 115  

 How 81 317  

 M-30 How 219  

 ML – 20 How-Gun 4  

 Model 89 SP How 41  

 Mountain How 98 52  

 Mountain Gun 1982 207  

MORTAR  1 306  

 M M1982 314  

 M M1977 1 174  

MLRS  189  



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 46/120 

 

Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type 

Number 

of items 

Procurement through 

national production 

     
 APR-40 135  

 LAROM 54  

IV. Combat aircraft   98  

 MIG-21 98  

V. Attack helicopters MPHELO  22  

 IAR-330 SOCAT 22  

VI. Warships   16  

  FBP (FBP) 3  

  Frigate 3  

  Corvette 4  

  Minesweeper 4  

  Minelayer 1  

  Submarine 1  

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

Man-

portable air 

defence 

systems 

 321  

 Strela 2 24  

 CA-94 297  

 

 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

47/120 14-57530 

 

Slovakia 
 

 

[Original: English] 

 

Military holdings 
 

A  B C  Remarks 

Category (I-VII)  Number of items State of origin  Description of items Comments 

        
I. Battle tanks  30 Slovakia  T-72 As at 1 January 2014 

II. Armoured combat vehicles  319 Slovakia  APC — OT-64, OT-90, 

TATRAPAN 6x6 

AIFV — BMP-1, BMP-2 

As at 1 January 2014 

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

 67 Former 

Czechoslovakia, 

Slovakia 

 GUN/HOW — D-30 How, 

Dana M-77, Zuzana M-2000 

MLRS — RM 70/85 

MODULAR, RM-70 

As at 1 January 2014 

IV. Combat aircraft  18 Former Soviet 

Union (Russian 

Federation) 

 MiG-29, SU-22 As at 1 January 2014 

V. Attack helicopters  12 Former Soviet 

Union (Russian 

Federation) 

 Mi-24 As at 1 January 2014 

VI. Warships  0 –  – As at 1 January 2014 

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

A 0 –  – As at 1 January 2014 

B 967 missiles/ 

200 launchers 

Former Soviet 

Union (Russian 

Federation) 

 Missiles: 9M32M, 9M39 IGLA 

Launchers: 9P58, 9P516 

Missiles — 967 pcs, of 

which: 

9M32M — 639 pcs 

9M39 IGLA — 328 pcs 

Launchers — 200 pcs, 

of which: 

       

       

       

       9P58 — 136 pcs 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 48/120 

 

  Sweden 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Total number 

      
I. Battle tanks 12  Strv 121 (Krauss-Maffei battle tank 

Leopard, 2 A4) 

146 

  120  Strv 122 (Krauss-Maffei battle tank 

Leopard, 2 A5 S) 

 

  14  Bgbv 120 (Krauss-Maffei armoured 

recovery vehicle Büffel) 

 

II. Armoured combat vehicles, 

including LAL 

35  Patgb 180 (Patria Pasi armoured 

personnel carrier) 

1 103 

 20  Patgb 202 A (Patria Pasi armoured 

personnel carrier) 

148  Patgb 203 A (Patria Pasi armoured 

personnel carrier) 

 

113  Patgb 360 (Patria XA-360 AMV armoured 

personnel carrier) 

 

194  Pbv 302 (Hägglund armoured personnel 

carrier 302) 

 

55  Stripbv 3021 (Hägglund command post 

vehicle 3021) 

 

13  Epbv 3022 (Hägglund forward 

observation post vehicle 3022) 

 

19  R1pbv 3024 (Hägglund radio-relay 

personnel carrier 3024) 

 

354  Strf 9040 (Hägglund infantry fighting 

vehicle 9040) 

 

30  Lvkv 90 (Hägglund air defence 

vehicle 90) 

 

26  Bgbv 90 (Hägglund armoured recovery 

vehicle 90) 

 

54  Stripbv 90 A (Hägglund command post 

vehicle 90 A) 

 

42  Epbv 90 A and C (Hägglund forward 

observation post vehicle) 

 

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

224  8 cm mortar 312 

 84  12 cm mortar  

–  15.5 cm howitzer 77  

4  15.5 cm Archer  



 
A/69/124 

 

49/120 14-57530 

 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Total number 

      
IV. Combat aircraft 112  JAS 39 Gripen (different versions) 

(SAAB 39 fighter/attack/reconnaissance 

aircraft) 

179 

  67  SK 60 (SAAB 105 primary trainer aircraft)  

VI. Warships 3  Submarines Gotland-class 20 

  1  Submarines Södermanland-class  

2  Corvettes Stockholm-class  

2  Corvettes Göteborg-class  

3  Corvettes Visby-class  

5  Mine countermeasure vessel Koster-class  

2  Mine countermeasure vessel Spårö-class  

1  Support ship Carlskrona  

1  Support ship Trossö  

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

(a) Classified  RB 99 (Air-to-air missile (AMRAAM))  

Classified RB 98 (Air-to-air missile (IRIS-T))  

Classified RB 97 (Surface-to-air missile (Hawk))  

Classified RBS 12 (Ship-to-ship missile (Penguin 

Mk2)) 

 

Classified RBS 15 (Air-to-ship/ship-to-ship missile 

(RBS 15 Mk2)) 

 

VII. Man-portable air 

defence systems 

(b) 60  RBS 70 (air defence missile system) 

(launchers) 

60 

 

 

  Procurement through national production  
 

Category (I-VII) Item Number of items 

   
IV. Combat aircraft Redevelopment of the 60 JAS 39 Gripen (versions C/D 

to E) 

60 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 50/120 

 

  Switzerland 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of item Comments 

      
I. Battle tanks 134    

II. Armoured combat 

vehicles 

1 225    

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

433    

IV. Combat aircraft (a) 86    

VII. Missiles and 

missile launchers 

(a) Classified   Some Stingers 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

51/120 14-57530 

 

  United Kingdom 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Military holdings 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
I. Battle tanks 315  Challenger 2  

II. Armoured combat vehicles 297  CVR (T) Scimitar (266 Mk1 & 31 Mk2)  

  401  CVR (T) Spartan (383 Mk1 & 18 Mk2)  

  174  CVR (T) Sultan 170 Mk1 & 4 Mk2 

  3  CVR (T) Salamander  

  44  CVR (T) Samson 39 Mk1 & 5 Mk2  

  46  CVR (T) Samaritan 44 Mk1 & 2 Mk2 

  895  FV430 Series Bulldog  

  396  Panther  

  55  Viking front cab  

  47  Viking TCV rear  

  11  Viking CV rear  

  8  Viking RRV rear  

  61  New Viking Regen  

  781  Warrior  

  105  Warthog front cab  

  112  Warthog rear cab  

 

 439  Mastiff The United Kingdom 

defines these vehicles 

as personal protection 

vehicles. They do not 

fully fit the category 

definition of an 

armoured combat 

vehicle but are 

included for 

transparency purposes. 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 52/120 

 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      

  

169 

 

Ridgeback The United Kingdom 

defines these vehicles 

as personal protection 

vehicles. They do not 

fully fit the category 

definition of an 

armoured combat 

vehicle but are 

included for 

transparency purposes. 

  

125 

 

Wolfhound The United Kingdom 

defines these vehicles 

as personal protection 

vehicles. They do not 

fully fit the category 

definition of an 

armoured combat 

vehicle but are 

included for 

transparency purposes. 

III. Large-calibre artillery 

systems 

89  AS90 155 mm SP howitzer 

 

  122  105 mm light gun  

  35  Multiple-launch rocket system launcher  

IV. Combat aircraft (a) 113  Tornado GR4  

   11  Tornado F3  

   117  Typhoon  

IV. Armed UAVs (fixed-

wing or variable-

geometry wing) 

(b) 5  Reaper remotely piloted air system 

 

V. Attack helicopters (a) 66  Apache AH1  

   40  Lynx AH7  

   22  Lynx AH9/9A  

   7  Lynx Mk 3  

   33  Lynx Mk8  

   16  Merlin Mk1  

VI. Warships 11  Submarine  

  1  Aircraft carrier  



 
A/69/124 

 

53/120 14-57530 

 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII) 

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
  19  Frigates/destroyer  

  3  Amphibious ship  

  3  Survey vessel  

  4  Offshore patrol vessel  

  1  Aviation training ship  

  1  Repair and maintenance ship   

  11  Tanker/replenishment ship  

  15  MCM vessel  

  1  Ice patrol ship  

VII. Missiles and missile 

launchers 

(a) 3 093 

   

 

 

  Procurement through national production 
 

A B  Remarks 

Category (I-VII)  

Number 

of items  Description of items Comments 

      
II. Armoured combat vehicles 61  Viking Regen  

IV. Combat aircraft (a) 12  Typhoon  

VI. Warships 4 

 

2 Astute-class submarines and  

2 Type 45 destroyers 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 54/120 

 

 IV. Information received from Governments on international 
transfers of small arms and light weapons  
 

 

Azerbaijan 
 

[Original: English] 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin  

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Turkey 1 545      

 Russian Federation 20      

2. Rifles and carbines Russian Federation 10      

3. Sub-machine guns Serbia 150      

5. Light machine guns Russian Federation 10      

Light weapons        

1. Heavy machine guns Belarus 30      

 Russian Federation 20      

5. Portable anti-tank missile 

launchers and rocket 

systems Ukraine 3      

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

55/120 14-57530 

 

Bulgaria 
 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 55      

 Canada 374      

 Czech Republic  1 052      

 

Equatorial 

Guinea 

4      

 France 1      

 Germany 337      

 Guatemala 900      

 Indonesia 1      

 Kazakhstan 3      

 South Africa 160      

 Tajikistan 52      

 The former 

Yugoslav 

Republic of 

Macedonia  

123 Brazil    State of origin: 

Brazil —  

93 pieces 

 United States  8 252      

2. Rifles and carbines Algeria 19      

 Belgium 88      

 Finland 50      

 France 90      

 Germany 64      

 Netherlands 130      

 Portugal 290      

 Switzerland 200 Belgium     

 

Tajikistan 506 Romania    State of origin: 

Romania —  

500 pieces  



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 56/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

 The former 

Yugoslav 

Republic of 

Macedonia  

14      

 United States  25 213 United States     State of origin: 

United States — 

118 pieces  

3. Sub-machine guns Tajikistan 2 900 Czech 

Republic  

    

4. Assault rifles Canada 6      

 France 3      

 Indonesia 2      

 Iraq 10      

 Netherlands 10      

 Uganda 73      

 United States  40      

5. Light machine guns Algeria 214      

 Burkina Faso 100      

 

Democratic 

Republic of the 

Congo 860      

 France 27      

 Indonesia 1      

 Mali 102      

 Nigeria 50      

 Tajikistan 1 300 Czech 

Republic  

    

 United States  384      

Light weapons         

1. Heavy machine 

guns 

Mali 52    14.5x114 mm KPVT  

2. Handheld under-

barrel and mounted 

grenade launchers 

Bangladesh 39    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

57/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

 Democratic 

Republic of the 

Congo 

300    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 

 Equatorial 

Guinea 

50 Serbia   Multi-shot grenade 

launcher 

 

 France 6    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 

 Georgia 45    Disposable grenade 

launcher 

 

 Indonesia 4    1 handheld grenade 

launcher; 2 underbarrel 

grenade launchers;  

1 multi-shot grenade 

launcher 

 

 Iraq 5    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 

 Israel 21    20 underbarrel grenade 

launchers; 1 handheld 

grenade launcher 

 

 Kazakhstan 23    16 underbarrel grenade 

launchers; 7 multi-shot 

grenade launchers  

 

  2    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

Final importer: 

Kosovo  

 Mauritania 80    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 

 South Africa 1    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 

 Tajikistan 488    443 handheld grenade 

launchers; 40 multi-

shot grenade 

launchers; 5 disposable 

grenade launchers 

 

 United States  157    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 

 Uzbekistan 170    133 underbarrel 

grenade launchers;  

37 multi-shot grenade 

launchers  

 

 Yemen 40    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 58/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

4. Recoilless rifles Algeria 60    73 mm HATGL  

 Equatorial 

Guinea 

50    73 mm HATGL  

5. Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers 

and rocket systems 

United States  152    10 9P135M; 142 

Konkurs 

 

6. Mortars of calibres 

less than 75 mm 

Tajikistan 66    60 mm M6C-210  

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

59/120 14-57530 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 427      

Czech Republic  7      

Germany 653     States of origin: 

Brazil (98) and 

United States (7) 

 Italy 4      

 United States  56      

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 271      

 Belgium 88      

 Czech Republic  104      

 Finland 91      

 Germany 236     States of origin: 

United States (5) 

and Germany (the 

rest) 

 Italy 150      

 Portugal 290      

 Sri Lanka 1 Belgium     

 Switzerland 1 Serbia     

 United Kingdom  37 Japan    State of origin: 

Japan (36) 

 United States  170      

3. Sub-machine guns Czech Republic  2 900      

4. Assault rifles Israel 2      

5. Light machine guns Czech Republic  1 300      

Light weapons         

2. Handheld under-

barrel and mounted 

grenade launchers 

Czech Republic  443    Handheld grenade 

launcher 

 

Israel 2    Underbarrel grenade 

launcher 

 

 Turkey 1    Multi-shot grenade 

launcher 

 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 60/120 

 

Croatia 
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 30 May 2014 

National points of contact: yes  
 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin  

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
Small arms         

1. Revolvers and 

self-loading pistols 

Austria  128      

Bosnia and 

Herzegovina  

600      

 Czech Republic  168      

 Germany  62      

 Greece  407      

 Hungary  70      

 Iraq  15 050      

 Italy  1 377      

 Malaysia  140      

 Mali  50 Russian 

Federation 

  Pistol 7.62 mm TT 

M30 

 

 Netherlands  32      

 Poland  320      

 Saudi Arabia  14      

 Slovakia  67      

 Slovenia  46      

 South Africa  405      

 

 419     Final importer: 

Kosovo 

 Thailand  200      

 Tunisia  1      

 Turkey  401      

 United States  464 156      



 
A/69/124 

 

61/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin  

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
2. Rifles and carbines Bosnia and 

Herzegovina  

60     

 

 Jordan 430      

 Netherlands 1      

 Mali 1 000 Romania   Rifle 7.62 mm  

 Saudi Arabia 2      

4. Assault rifles Austria 1 146      

 Jordan 10 617      

Light weapons         

1. Heavy machine 

guns 

Jordan 30      

5. Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers 

and rocket systems 

Jordan 305      

6. Mortars of calibres 

less than 75 mm 

Mali 50    Mortar 60 mm 

M91 KUTINA  

 

 Jordan 200    60 mm   

 Saudi Arabia  2    40x46 mm  

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 62/120 

 

Imports  
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin  

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 13      

 Czech Republic  8      

 Germany 3      

 Slovenia  16      

 United States 4      

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 70      

 Belgium 86      

 Czech Republic  91      

 Finland 30      

 Germany 87      

 Italy 52      

 Portugal 225      

 Serbia 62      

 Slovenia 6      

4. Assault rifles Germany 26    Models HK416 and 

HK417 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

63/120 14-57530 

 

Czech Republic 
 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms         

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols Afghanistan 1 350      

 Austria 1      

 Bangladesh 1      

 Belgium 90      

 

Bolivia (Plurinational 

State of) 461      

 Canada 304      

 Costa Rica 50      

 Egypt 50 000      

 El Salvador 32      

 Finland 9      

 France 114      

 Georgia 61      

 Hungary 355      

 Indonesia 10      

 Italy 9      

 Jordan 10      

 Malaysia 18      

 Malta 25      

 Mexico 654      

 Mongolia 15      

 Nicaragua 50      

 New Zealand 3      

 Pakistan 1 000      

 Panama 8      

 Poland 1      

 Portugal 28      

 Republic of Moldova  233      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 64/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Slovakia 555      

 Serbia 11      

 Slovenia 90      

 Sri Lanka 47      

 Thailand 3 444      

 Ukraine 1      

 United States  1 960      

 Viet Nam 6 375      

2. Rifles and carbines Belgium 150      

 Brazil 2      

 Canada 1 262      

 Costa Rica 30      

 Denmark 2      

 Estonia 25      

 Finland 19      

 France 828      

 Georgia 70      

 Germany 200      

 Hungary 7      

 Israel 7      

 Italy 69      

 Kenya 5      

 Luxembourg 20      

 Malta 576      

 Mongolia 10      

 New Zealand 8      

 Panama 1      

 Philippines 300      

 Poland 120      

 Republic of Moldova 160      

 Serbia 1      

 Slovakia 373      

 Slovenia 60      



 
A/69/124 

 

65/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Sweden 13      

 Switzerland 18      

 Ukraine 9      

 United Kingdom  7      

3. Sub-machine guns Bulgaria 2 900      

 Canada 250      

 Dominican Republic  2      

 France 5      

 Germany 600      

 Israel 10      

 Luxembourg 23      

 Netherlands 11      

 New Zealand 22      

 Poland 2 219      

 Slovakia 3 132      

 Sweden 1      

 Switzerland 18      

 United States  950      

4. Assault rifles Austria 1      

 Bangladesh 1      

 Belgium 174      

 

Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 4      

 Cameroon 200      

 Canada 56      

 

China  8     Hong Kong, 

China 

 Dominican Republic   2      

 Egypt 5 000      

 France 183      

 Greece 4      

 Hungary 7      

 Iraq 23 900      

 Italy 38      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 66/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Jordan 5      

 Kazakhstan 20      

 Luxembourg 309      

 Malta 19      

 Netherlands 6      

 New Zealand 13      

 Norway 24      

 Panama 54      

 Peru 2      

 Poland 6      

 Republic of Moldova 4      

 Serbia 2      

 Slovakia 2 094      

 Switzerland 8      

 Thailand 2      

 United Arab Emirates 40      

 Viet Nam 200      

 Zambia 2      

5. Light machine guns Bulgaria 1 300      

 Cambodia 85      

 Canada 12      

 France 4      

 Germany 180      

 Luxembourg 14      

 Malta 5      

 Netherlands 1      

 New Zealand 7      

 Poland 2      

 Slovakia 571      

 Sweden 2      

 Switzerland 14      

 United Arab Emirates 1      

 United States  12      



 
A/69/124 

 

67/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number 

of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Light weapons         

1. Heavy machine 

guns 

Cambodia 30 

     

 Slovakia 100      

 Switzerland 1      

 United States  6      

 Yemen 5      

2. Handheld under-

barrel and mounted 

grenade launchers 

Austria 1      

China 2     Hong Kong, 

China 

 Israel 300      

 United Arab Emirates 20      

3. Portable anti-tank 

guns 

Bulgaria 443      

Netherlands 50      

4. Recoilless rifles Georgia 7      

5. Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers 

and rocket systems 

Slovakia 5      

6. Mortars of calibres 

less than 75 mm 

Poland 2      

7. Others Russian Federation 27      

 Slovakia 24      

 United Arab Emirates 1      

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 68/120 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Canada 5      

Croatia 168      

 Israel 625      

 Switzerland 3      

 Ukraine 500      

 United States  55      

2. Rifles and carbines Canada 764      

 Poland 1      

 Switzerland 154      

 Ukraine 510      

 United States  102      

3. Sub-machine guns Israel 400      

 Poland 2 950      

 Serbia 10      

 Switzerland 24      

 Ukraine 1 000      

4. Assault rifles Israel 2      

 Poland 410      

 Serbia 20      

 Switzerland 4      

 Ukraine 15 100      

 United States  16      

5. Light machine 

guns 

Poland 301      

Slovakia 28      

 United States  4      

 



 
A/69/124 

 

69/120 14-57530 

 

Denmark 
 

[Original: English] 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) 

Exporter 

State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin  

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) 

 

Description of item Comments on transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and 

self-loading 

pistols 

Italy 2  Denmark  7.65 mm Pardini Sport 1005151947347 

Italy 2  Denmark  5.6 mm Pardini Sport 1005151947348 

Germany 85  Denmark  9 x 19 mm H&K USP 1005123513888 

2. Rifles and 

carbines 

Switzerland 5  Denmark  5.6 mm G+E 5.6 Sport 1005226256170/169 

3. Sub-machine 

guns 

Germany 1  Denmark  4.6 x 30 mm H&K 

MP7 

1005123658273 

Germany 10  Denmark  9 x 19 mm H&K MP5 1005123378844 

4. Assault rifles Germany 4  Denmark  5.56 mm H&K 416 1005123783918/19/22/23 

 Germany 9  Denmark  7.62 mm H&K 417 1005123783897 – 

1005123930540 – 

1005123822772 

5. Light machine 

guns 

Belgium 5  Denmark  7.62 x 51 mm 

MAG58M 

1005131188197 

 Germany 1  Denmark  5.56 mm H&K MG4E 1005123931199 

Light weapons        

2. Handheld 

under-barrel and 

mounted 

grenade 

launchers 

Canada 1  Denmark  40 x 46 mm Colt 

Canada Eagle 

1010226210458 

United 

States  

4  Denmark  40 x 46 mm LMT 

M203 

1010226251945 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 70/120 

 

Germany 
 

 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports  
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

 Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

        
Small arms        

2. Rifles and carbines Bulgaria 

Canada 

Switzerland 

24 

21 000 

1 003  

     

3. Sub-machine guns Australia 

Belgium 

Brazil 

Canada 

Chile 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

Estonia 

Finland 

France 

Hungary 

India 

Indonesia 

Japan 

Kuwait 

Luxembourg 

Malaysia 

Norway 

Oman 

Poland 

Portugal 

Republic of Korea 

Saudi Arabia 

Singapore 

Spain 

Sweden 

Switzerland 

United Arab Emirates 

United States 

4 

49 

1 

14 

12 

14 

10 

31 

25 

2 

130 

100 

183 

521 

1 

36 

36 

1 

250 

73 

15 

10 

20 

168 

65 

1 

149 

341 

725 

     



 
A/69/124 

 

71/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

 Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

        
4. Assault rifles  Afghanistan 

Australia 

Canada 

Chile 

Croatia 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

Estonia 

Finland 

France 

Hungary 

Indonesia 

Ireland 

Italy 

Japan 

Jordan 

Latvia 

Malta 

Netherlands 

Norway 

Oman 

Poland 

Portugal 

Republic of Korea 

Saudi Arabia 

Singapore 

Slovenia 

Spain 

Sweden 

Switzerland 

United Arab Emirates 

United Kingdom 

United States 

12 

120 

47 

1 

26 

25 

7 

76 

20 

406 

2 

2 

123 

41 

98 

4 

850 

2 

64 

10 003 

3 201 

60 

24 

20 

18 201 

9 

4 

129 

26 

4 

167 

257 

927 

     

5. Light machine guns Brazil 

Chile 

Netherlands 

Oman 

Slovenia 

10 

4 

5 

204 

1 

     



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 72/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

 Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

        
Light weapons        

2. Handheld under-

barrel and mounted 

grenade launchers 

Australia 

Canada 

Chile 

Czech Republic 

Estonia 

France 

Ireland 

Italy 

Japan 

Latvia 

Lithuania 

Netherlands 

Norway 

Poland 

Portugal 

Spain 

United Arab Emirates 

United Kingdom 

United States 

2 

61 

1 

10 

10 

77 

2 

3 

173 

50 

30 

12 

13 

4 

3 

3 

108 

1 607 

554 

     

4. Recoilless rifles Belgium 

Jordan 

Switzerland 

Singapore 

378 

502 

70 

6 000 

     

5. Portable 

anti-aircraft missile 

launchers and 

rocket systems 

Luxembourg 2      

6. Mortars of calibres 

less than 100 mm 

Lithuania 1      

7. Others Finland 2     MK 40 mm (Marine) 

L/70 Mod. 58/59 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

73/120 14-57530 

 

Imports  
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

 Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

        
Small arms        

2. Rifles and carbines United States 66     G 82 (Barrett M82)  

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 74/120 

 

Japan 
 

[Original: English] 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) 

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

       
Small arms        

1.  Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Germany Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

 United States  Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

2.  Rifles and carbines Germany Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

 United Kingdom  Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

 United States  Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

3.  Sub-machine guns Germany Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

4.  Assault rifles Germany Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

5.  Light machine guns Belgium Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

6.  Others Italy Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

Light weapons imports       

1.  Heavy machine guns United States Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

2.  Handheld under-

barrel and mounted 

grenade launchers 

Germany Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

 South Africa Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

 United States  Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 



 
A/69/124 

 

75/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) 

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

       
4.  Recoilless rifles Sweden Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

6.  Mortars of calibres 

less than 75 mm 

Austria Classified    No information 

provided for reasons of 

national security 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 76/120 

 

Latvia  
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 26 June 2014 

National points of contact: yes  
 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
Small arms       

4.  Assault rifles Germany 850 Germany  5.56 mm assault rifles  

5.  Light machine guns Belgium 116 Belgium  5.56 mm light machine guns (60);  

7.62 mm light machine guns (56) 

 

Light weapons       

1.  Heavy machine guns Germany 15 Germany  40 mm grenade machine guns  

2.  Handheld under-

barrel and mounted 

grenade launchers 

Germany 35 Germany  40 mm under-barrel grenade 

launchers 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

77/120 14-57530 

 

Lithuania 
 

 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  

Final importer 

State Number of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
Small arms       

2.  Rifles and carbines Austria 6     

Estonia 46     

 Finland 1    For repair 

 France 1    For repair 

 Germany 29     

 Germany 5    For repair 

 Germany 50    Breech blocks 

 Latvia 1     

 Poland 74     

 

 

Imports  
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Exporter State(s) Number of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
Small arms       

1.  Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Germany 109     

Italy 24     

2.  Rifles and carbines Austria 13     

Belgium 13     

 Denmark 27     

 Estonia 61     

 Finland 238     

 Germany 605     

 Italy 53     

 Latvia 11     

 Spain 7     

 Sweden 19     

 Switzerland 222     

 Turkey 2     

 United States  136     



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 78/120 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Exporter State(s) Number of items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
Light weapons       

1.  Heavy machine guns Norway 119 Belgium  M2HB QCB, 

12.7x99 mm 

 

2.  Handheld under-

barrel and mounted 

grenade launchers 

Germany 30   GMG, 40 mm  

 



 
A/69/124 

 

79/120 14-57530 

 

Mexico  
 

 

Original language: English Calendar year: 2013 

Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 22 May 2014 

National points of contact: yes  
 

 

Imports  
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
Small arms       

1.  Revolvers and 

self-loading 

pistols 

Austria 15 520   11 405 Glock calibre 9 mm pistols 

29 Glock calibre 0.40" pistols 

1 Glock calibre 10 mm pistol 

39 Glock calibre 357" pistols 

1 Glock calibre 0.45" pistol 

4 045 Glock calibre 0.380" pistols  

 

 Belgium 125   125 FN Herstal calibre 5.7 five-seven 

model pistols 

 

 Brazil 558   558 Taurus calibre 0.38" SPL revolvers  

 China 159   155 Norinco calibre 9 mm pistols 

4 Norinco calibre 40 mm pistols 

 

 Czech Republic  1 156   502 Česká Zbrojovka calibre 9 mm pistols 

654 Browning calibre 9 mm pistols  

 

 Germany 781   781 Walther calibre 0.22" pistols  

 Israel 51   51 IWI calibre 9 mm pistols   

 Italy 22 545   21 196 Beretta calibre 9 mm pistols 

447 Beretta calibre 0.380" pistols 

600 Tanfoglio calibre 0.380" pistols 

100 Tanfoglio calibre .22 LR pistols 

202 Beretta calibre .40 S&W pistols 

 

 United States  5 810   3 787 Sig Sauer calibre 9 mm pistols 

65 Sig Sauer calibre 0.40" pistols 

12 Sig Sauer calibre 0.45" pistols 

33 Sig Sauer calibre 357" pistols 

1 Colt calibre 45" auto pistol 

152 Colt calibre 10 mm pistols 

865 Browning calibre 0.22" pistols 

150 ISSC calibre 0.22" pistols 

100 Beretta (United States) calibre 22" 

pistols 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 80/120 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
2.  Rifles and 

carbines 

Belgium 11   2 FN Herstal calibre 7.56x45 mm rifles 

9 FN Herstal calibre 5.56x45 mm rifles 

 

 China 118   12 Norinco calibre 7.62x51 mm rifles 

106 Norinco calibre 5.56 mm rifles 

 

 Israel 10 195   7 912 IWI calibre 5.56x45 mm rifles 

2 168 IWI calibre 7.62x51 mm rifles 

115 IWI calibre 0.223" carbines 

 

 Italy 303   303 Beretta calibre 9 mm carbines  

 United States  7 223   493 DS arms calibre 5.56 mm carbines 

430 Bushmaster calibre 5.56 mm carbines 

1 694 Colt calibre 5.56 mm carbines 

53 Astra calibre 5.56x45 mm carbines 

465 Colt calibre 0.223" carbines 

1 794 Colt calibre 0.223" carbines 

2 Colt calibre 0.223" rifles 

86 Colt calibre 0.223" rifles 

794 DS Arms calibre 7.62x51 mm rifles 

374 Sig Sauer calibre 5.56 mm rifles 

90 Marlin calibre .22 rifles 

1 Colt calibre 5.56 mm rifle 

10 Marlin calibre .243 Win rifles 

4 Barrett calibre .338 rifles 

30 Marlin calibre .30-30 rifles 

60 Browning calibre 0.223" rifles 

946 NATO calibre 5.56x45 mm carbines 

400 NATO calibre 5.56x45 mm rifles 

 

4.  Assault rifles Italy 5 333   5 206 Beretta calibre 5.56 mm rifles 

16 Sako calibre 0.380" Win rifles 

60 Tikka calibre 0.308" rifles 

51 Beretta calibre 0.40" carbines 

 

 United States  30   8 Sig Sauer calibre 7.62x51 mm rifles 

20 Barrett calibre .50 semi-automatic 

rifles 

2 Barrett calibre 6.8 semi-automatic rifles 

Received as 

a donation 

5.  Light machine 

guns 

Austria 118   8 Glock calibre 9 mm sub-machine guns  

110 Glock calibre 9 mm sub-machine gun 

pistols  

 



 
A/69/124 

 

81/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
 Belgium 162   22 FN Herstal calibre 5.56 mm machine 

guns 

92 FN Herstal calibre 5.7x28 mm 

machine gun pistols  

3 FN Herstal calibre 5.56 mm machine 

guns 

5 FN Herstal calibre 7.62 machine guns  

40 FN Herstal calibre 7.62 Minimi TR 

machine guns  

 

 Israel 35   35 IWI calibre 5.56x45 mm Negev 

machine guns  

 

 United States  1 311   35 Colt calibre 9 mm sub-machine guns 

169 US Ordnance calibre 7.62x51 mm 

machine guns  

707 Brügger & Thomet calibre 9 mm 

sub-machine guns 

400 Colt calibre 5.56x45 mm NATO 

automatic rifles 

 

6.  Others China 52   52 Norinco calibre 12 shotguns  

 Finland 132   18 Sako calibre 7 mm rifles  

25 Sako calibre 0.243" rifles  

15 Sako calibre 0.270" rifles  

16 Sako calibre 0.300" rifles  

29 Sako calibre 0.308" rifles  

12 Sako calibre 30-06" rifles  

16 Sako calibre 22-250" rifles  

1 Sako calibre 260 Rem rifle 

 

 Israel 45   15 FABARM calibre 308 Win rifles  

15 FABARM calibre 30-06 Springfield  

15 FABARM calibre 270 Win rifles 

 

 Italy 512   154 Benelli calibre 12 ga shotguns  

341 Beretta calibre 12 shotguns  

8 Benelli calibre 20 shotguns  

9 Perazzi calibre 12 shotguns 

 

 Spain 155   155 Comlanber calibre 12 ga shotguns  

 Turkey 580   133 Hatsan calibre 12 shotguns  

419 Hatsan calibre 28 shotguns  

28 Hatsan calibre 20 shotguns 

 

 United States  7 145   3 616 Mossberg calibre 12 shotguns  

1692 Browning calibre 12 ga shotguns  

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 82/120 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
290 Remington calibre 12 shotguns  

2 Blaser calibre 12 shotguns  

175 Browning calibre 20 shotguns  

361 Mossberg calibre 20 shotguns  

100 Remington calibre 20" shotguns  

35 Browning calibre 0.410" shotguns  

11 Remington calibre 22-250" rifles  

375 Mossberg calibre 0.22" l.r. rifles  

300 Pipeline calibre 0.22" l.r. rifles  

2 Sig Sauer calibre 0.22" rifles  

5 Weatherby calibre 7 mm rifles  

29 Remington calibre 7 mm rifles  

10 Browning calibre 7 mm rifles  

74 Remington calibre 0.243" rifles  

65 Mossberg calibre 0.243" rifles  

40 Browning calibre 0.243" rifles  

1 Eurosport calibre 0.243" rifle  

177 Remington calibre 0.270" rifles  

106 Mossberg calibre 0.270" rifles  

40 Browning calibre 0.270" rifles  

5 Blaser calibre 0.270" rifles  

7 Blaser calibre 0.375" rifles  

80 Mossberg calibre 0.300" rifles  

45 Remington calibre 0.300" rifles  

1 Weatherby calibre 0.300" rifle  

10 Browning calibre 0.300" rifles  

5 Blaser calibre 0.300" rifles  

79 Remington calibre 0.308" rifles  

40 Browning calibre 0.308" rifles  

70 Mossberg calibre 0.308" rifles  

16 Remington calibre 30-30 rifles  

10 Mossberg calibre 30-30 rifles  

40 Browning calibre 30-06" rifles  

168 Remington calibre 30-06" rifles  

100 Mossberg calibre 30-06" rifles  

3 Weatherby calibre 30-06" rifles  

50 Remington calibre 12 rifles  

410 Remington calibre 22 rifles  



 
A/69/124 

 

83/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
33 Remington calibre 0.223 rifles  

27 Barrett calibre 50" rifles 

Light weapons       

2.  Handheld under-

barrel and 

mounted 

grenade 

launchers 

Democratic 

People’s Republic 

of Korea 

36   36 M3a S&T calibre 40 mm automatic 

grenade launchers  

 

United States  34   15 Colt brand calibre 40 mm grenade 

launchers  

19 M-203 brand calibre 40 mm grenade 

launcher pipes  

 

5.  Portable anti-

tank missile 

launchers and 

rocket systems 

United States 20   20 Nammo Tally brand model M72A7 

LAW rocket launchers 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 84/120 

 

Netherlands  
 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports  
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Australia 

Belgium 

Canada 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

France 

Germany 

Luxembourg 

Norway 

Poland 

Portugal 

Slovenia 

Sweden 

Switzerland 

Turkey 

United Kingdom 

United States 

1 

183 

1 

1 

56 

7 

131 

6 

1 

7 

1 

1 

6 

2 

1 

15 

1 

     

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 

Belgium 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

France 

Germany 

Hungary 

Italy 

Luxembourg 

Romania 

Spain 

Sweden 

Switzerland 

United Kingdom 

5 

142 

1 

22 

71 

91 

1 

8 

3 

2 

1 

13 

129 

27 

     

4. Assault rifles Germany 4    5.56 mm  



 
A/69/124 

 

85/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

        
5. Light machine guns Belgium 

Luxembourg 

2 

2 

     

6. Others Finland 

Germany 

United States 

12 

16 

14 

   .338 

4.6x30 mm  

Cal. 12 

 

Light weapons        

1. Heavy machine guns Estonia 12 USA    Together with the 

XA-188 ACV 

5. Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers and 

rocket systems 

Norway 11      

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

        Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 

Belgium 

Canada 

Croatia 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

France 

Germany 

Italy 

Singapore 

Slovakia 

Sweden 

United Kingdom 

United States 

162 

10 378 

2 

25 

46 

1 

5 

19 793 

71 

1 

30 

6 

2 

118 

    

 

 

 

 

 

19 197 x 

P99Q-NL 

The Dutch police 

replaced their 

standard weapon 

with the P99Q-NL 

in 2013 

2. Rifles and carbines Australia 

Austria 

Belgium 

Bulgaria 

Canada 

Croatia 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

1 

79 

610 

130 

5 

1 

319 

3 

     



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 86/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

Finland 

France 

Germany 

Hungary 

Israel 

Italy 

Luxembourg 

Mali 

New Zealand 

Poland 

Russian Federation 

South Africa 

Spain 

Sweden 

Switzerland 

United Kingdom 

United States 

1 

7 

1 059 

1 

2 

30 

3 

1 

1 

1 

650 

1 

5 

22 

6 

26 

146 

5. Light machine guns Belgium 

Bulgaria 

Czech Republic 

Germany 

Israel 

Luxembourg 

United Kingdom 

3 

10 

21 

1 

1 

9 

2 

     

6. Others Germany 

United States 

United States 

14 

12 

6 

   308 

Cal. 12.  

40 mm 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

87/120 14-57530 

 

Norway  
 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports  
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Belgium  

Italy  

Germany  

United Kingdom 

162 Norway   Various Commercial sales 

2. Rifles and carbines Estonia  

Germany  

Sweden  

Finland  

Germany 

292 

44 

12 

 

Norway   NM-149 bolt 

action sniper 

rifles  

Various 

Government to 

Government sale  

Export licences 

231477, 230239  

Last 12 pieces are 

commercial sales  

3. Sub-machine guns Iceland  

Estonia 

250 

750 

In total: 

1 000 

Germany   MP-5 Government to 

Government sales  

Export licences 

240216, 231447, 

231477 

5. Light machine guns Estonia 

Iceland  

400 

10 

Germany   MG-3 light 

machine gun 

Government to 

Government sale  

Export licences 

231477, 231030 

Light weapons        

1. Heavy machine guns Sweden  

Estonia  

Lithuania 

200 

100 

60 

In total: 

360 

United States   .50 calibre 

(12.7 mm) 

heavy machine 

gun 

Government to 

Government sales  

Export licences 

230121, 231477, 

231589, 230852 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

        Small arms        

4. Assault rifles Germany 9 000    HK 416/417 Armed forces 

5. Light machine guns Belgium 505    FN Minimi Armed forces 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 88/120 

 

Portugal 
 

[Original: English] 

Exports 
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of 

origin (if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
Small arms       

1. Revolvers 

and self-

loading 

pistols 

Angola 15   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

Belgium 132   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

Cabo Verde 53     

Cabo Verde 500   Walther PP 7.65 mm For government 

end-use 

 Cabo Verde 260 Germany  Walther P99 For government 

end-use  

 Canada 3   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Germany 50   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Sao Tome and Principe 21     

 Switzerland 82   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes   

 Turkey 300   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes   

 United Arab Emirates 1   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes   

 United States  1 346   Firearms   

2.  Rifles 

and 

carbines 

Angola 62     

Australia 75     

Austria 734   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Belgium 22 675   Firearms  

 Brazil 9     

 Bulgaria 163   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Cabo Verde 31     

 Canada 32     

 Chile 60     

 Croatia 230   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Czech Republic  10   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Djibouti 100   Firearms  

 Finland 165     

 Germany 3 430   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Greece 260   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Guinea 1   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Italy 1   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes   

 Japan 185   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Kuwait 320   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Lebanon 20   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  



 
A/69/124 

 

89/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of 

origin (if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

       
 Lithuania 10   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes   

 Malta 447   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Morocco 50   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Mexico 380     

 Mozambique 43   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Norway 80   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Poland 357   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Republic of Korea 75   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Romania 235   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Sao Tome and Principe 10     

 Serbia 176   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Slovenia 20   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 South Africa 40   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Spain 1 363   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Switzerland 2   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Trinidad and Tobago 150   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 Turkey 1 148   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 United Kingdom  17   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 United States  16 560   Firearms for sports and hunting purposes  

 

 

Imports  
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of 

origin (if not 

exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) 

(if any) 

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

       
Small arms       

1.  Revolvers and 

self-loading 

pistols 

Czech Republic  28   CZ 92 For government end-use 

Germany 28   HK P30 For government end-use 

Germany 2   USP For government end-use 

3.  Sub-machine 

guns 

Germany 15   HK MP5 For government end-use  

Germany 3   HK MP7A2 For government end-use 

4.  Assault rifles Germany 8   HK M17 For government end-use 

 Germany 4   HK 416 For government end-use 

Light weapons       

2.  Handheld under-

barrel and 

mounted grenade 

launchers 

Germany 3   HK AG36 

40 mm 

For government end-use 

Germany 1   GLM For government end-use 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 90/120 

 

Republic of Korea  
 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports  
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
Small arms       

2.  Rifles and carbines Cambodia 42   K2C  

Malawi 3 000   K2C  

 Papua New Guinea 130   K2C  

3.  Sub-machine guns Papua New Guinea 140   KIA  

5.  Light machine guns Jordan 8   K3, K12  

Light weapons       

1.  Heavy machine guns Mexico 36   40 mm automatic cal.  

 

 

Imports  
 

A B C D E Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any) Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

       
Small arms       

1.  Revolvers and self-loading 

pistols 

Austria 17   Glock 17 Gen4  

United States 62   M&P 9 (32), silenced 

pistol 9 mm (30) 

 

4.  Assault rifles Belgium 10   Assault rifle  

 United Kingdom  20   10.9 assault rifle  

 United States 4   M200 sniper rifle  

6. Others United States 10   Patrol shotgun  

Light weapons       

2.  Handheld under-barrel and 

mounted grenade launchers 

United States 2   40 mm multi-shot 

grenade launcher 

 

5.  Portable anti-tank missile 

launchers and rocket systems 

Bulgaria 2   RPG-7  

 



 
A/69/124 

 

91/120 14-57530 

 

Romania 
 

[Original: English] 

 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments 

on transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Armenia 

United States 

65 

8 862 

     

2. Rifles and carbines Armenia 

Australia 

Bulgaria 

France 

Kazakhstan 

Switzerland 

United States 

313 

2 

500 

11 

5 

300 

45 584 

   Sniper rifle 7.62 mm  

4. Assault rifles  France 

United Kingdom 

United States 

10 

10 

4 664 

     

5. Light machine guns Australia 4    PKM machine gun  

Light weapons        

1. Heavy machine guns Burkina Faso 

United States 

246 

69 

   12.7 mm DShKM  

14.5 mm DShKM 

 

3. Portable anti-tank 

guns 

Australia 

United States 

2 

138 

   40 mm grenade 

launcher 

 

6. Mortars of calibres 

less than 75 mm 

United States 78    60 mm mortars (18)  

73 mm mortars (60) 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 92/120 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number 

of items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description 

of item Comments on transfer 

        Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 

Czech Republic 

Germany 

Slovakia 

Switzerland 

United States 

6 

3 

78 

2 

2 

45 

     

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 

Belgium 

Cyprus 

Czech Republic 

Germany 

France 

Italy 

Turkey 

United States 

72 

304 

174 

84 

125 

20 

52 

40 

137 

    Hunting and 

sporting arms 

imported for 

commercial market 

5. Light machine guns United States 60    Machine gun 

M249 

 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

93/120 14-57530 

 

Serbia 

 

[Original: English] 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 7 500 Serbia     

Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 

370 Russian 

Federation 

 

 

  

 Bulgaria 2      

 Canada 1 000      

 Guatemala 430      

 Libya 15 000  Cyprus    

 Nigeria 1 500  Israel    

 Pakistan 2 400      

 Senegal 50  Bulgaria    

 

The former Yugoslav 

Republic of 

Macedonia  

181   

 

  

 Swaziland 130      

 United States  126 598 Serbia     

2.  Rifles and carbines Australia 264      

 Austria 2      

 Belarus 2      

 

Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 

231   

 

  

 Bulgaria 52      

 Burundi 24 Costa Rica     

 Congo 3 Belize     

 Croatia 62      

 France 47      

 Greece 3      

 Guatemala 16      

 Libya 1 500 Cyprus     

 Mali 50 Costa Rica     

 Malta 300      

 New Zealand 4      

 Romania 55      

 South Africa 64      

 Switzerland 90      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 94/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        

 

The former Yugoslav 

Republic of 

Macedonia  

29   

 

  

 United States  70 761      

 Uruguay 99      

3.  Sub-machine guns Austria 16      

 Bulgaria 19      

 South Africa 10      

4.  Assault rifles Libya 34 000  Cyprus    

5.  Light machine guns Afghanistan 3 790  Jordan    

 Austria 18 924 Serbia     

 Canada 2 000      

 Czech Republic  1 048      

 Israel 80      

 Kenya 10      

 Libya 11 000  Cyprus    

 Mali 3 100 Serbia Costa Rica    

 New Zealand 1      

 Nigeria 2 270 Serbia Israel    

 Peru 4  Cyprus    

 Senegal 10  Bulgaria    

 Slovenia 1 700      

 United Kingdom  1      

 United States  10 505      

Light weapons        

1.  Heavy machine guns Afghanistan 451  Jordan    

 Austria 1 335 Serbia     

 Bulgaria 108 Serbia     

 Burundi 89 Serbia Costa Rica    

 

Cameroon 50  Saint Kitts and 

Nevis  

  

 Egypt 2      

 Indonesia 7  Singapore    

 Libya 3 000  Cyprus    

 Slovenia 6 454      

2.  Handheld under-barrel 

and mounted grenade 

launchers 

Bulgaria 52      

Burundi 50 Bulgaria Costa Rica    

Egypt 4      

 Indonesia 7      



 
A/69/124 

 

95/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Indonesia  488      

 Libya 8 600  Cyprus    

 Switzerland 1 Bulgaria     

 Turkmenistan 52  Cyprus    

 Yemen 600  Cyprus    

3.  Portable anti-tank guns Bangladesh 12      

 Congo 84  Belize    

 Czech Republic  22 Serbia     

 Kenya 6      

4.  Recoilless rifles Burundi 3  Costa Rica    

 Equatorial Guinea 50  Slovakia    

 Mali 20  Costa Rica    

 

Switzerland 1 Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 

 

 

  

6.  Mortars of calibres less 

than 75 mm 

Burundi 6  Costa Rica    

Nigeria 8  Montenegro    

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols  

Austria 335      

Austria 27 Germany     

 Belgium 29      

 Brazil 63      

 Czech Republic  711      

 Germany 5 United States      

 Greece 165 Italy     

 Russian Federation 170      

 United Kingdom  6 400      

 United States  30      

2.  Rifles and carbines Australia 60      

 Austria 225      

 Belgium 265      

 Brazil 20      

 Czech Republic  694      

 Germany 184      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 96/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Italy 988      

 Russian Federation 721      

3.  Sub-machine guns Canada 4 Canada     

 United States  25 United States      

5.  Light machine guns United Kingdom  16 500      

Light weapons        

1.  Heavy machine guns Montenegro 36      

4.  Recoilless rifles  Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 

1      

 Bulgaria 1      

 Montenegro 23      

5.  Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers and 

rocket systems 

Montenegro 1 000      

6.  Mortars of calibres less 

than 75 mm 

Montenegro 6      

 



 
A/69/124 

 

97/120 14-57530 

 

Slovakia 
 

[Original: English] 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1.  Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Angola 5      

Australia 7      

 Brazil 220      

 Canada 200      

 Czech Republic  194      

 Denmark 20      

 Germany 606      

 Georgia 210      

 Greece 10      

 Guatemala 115      

 Chile 37      

 Italy 12      

 Kazakhstan 821      

 Netherlands 12      

 Norway 31      

 Pakistan 200      

 Poland 2      

 Romania 418      

 Slovenia 11      

 South Africa 224      

 Spain 10      

 Singapore 21      

 Switzerland 31      

 Sweden 11      

 United Kingdom  66      

 United States  1 208      

2.  Rifles and carbines Czech Republic  147      

 Estonia 5      

 France 233      

 Kazakhstan 20      

 Poland 90      

 United States  2 000      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 98/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
3.  Sub-machine guns Austria 300    7.62 mm 

sub-machine gun 

AMD 65 

 

 Czech Republic  38 483      

 France 4      

 Kazakhstan 133      

 United States  2 900      

5.  Light machine guns Canada 1      

 Czech Republic  14      

 Equatorial Guinea 50      

 South Africa 1      

Light weapons        

3.  Portable anti-tank guns Czech Republic  14    12.7 mm  

anti-aircraft 

machine gun 

NSV 

 

5.  Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers and 

rocket systems 

Czech Republic  48    82 mm anti-tank 

recoilless gun 

 

7.  Others Czech Republic  14    Cannon 2A46  

 Equatorial Guinea 100    Anti-aircraft 

cannon 14.5 mm 

ZU-2 with 

accessories 

 

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1.  Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 2 667      

Croatia 67      

 Czech Republic  1 459      

 Germany 448      

 Hungary 134      

 Italy 115      

 Romania 60      

 Turkey 13      

 United States  422      

2.  Rifles and carbines Austria 346      

 Brazil 50      



 
A/69/124 

 

99/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Canada 15      

 Czech Republic  3 111      

 Finland 143      

 France 2      

 Germany 1 471      

 Italy 2 188      

 Spain 76      

 Switzerland 12      

 United States  358      

3.  Sub-machine guns Czech Republic  4 668    829 pc  

(version 58) 

were incomplete 

 

 Turkey 133      

 Austria 156      

4.  Assault rifles Austria 44      

 Czech Republic  330    CZ 805 BREN 

A1 

 

5.  Light machine guns Austria 65      

 Czech Republic  401      

Light weapons        

2.  Handheld under-barrel 

and mounted grenade 

launchers 

Czech Republic  2    CZ 805 G1  

7.  Others Czech Republic  100    14.5 mm cannon 

ZU-2 with 

accessories 

 

 Czech Republic 15    2A42 cannon   

 Czech Republic 20    Barrel of 73 mm 

cannon 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 100/120 

 

Sweden 
 

[Original: English] 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

5. Light machine guns Norway 200    Light machine 

guns /58 

 

Light weapons        

4.  Recoilless rifles  Austria Classified    84 mm Carl 

Gustaf recoilless 

multi-role 

weapon 

 

 United States  Classified    As above  

5.  Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers and 

rocket systems 

Brazil Classified    AT4 anti-armour 

weapon 

 

Chile  Classified    AT4 anti-armour 

weapon 

 

Denmark Classified    AT4 anti-armour 

weapon 

 

 France Classified    AT4 anti-armour 

weapon 

 

 Latvia Classified    AT4 anti-armour 

weapon 

 

 Luxembourg Classified    NLAW anti-

armour weapon 

 

 United States Classified    AT4 anti-armour 

weapon 

 

 

Note: Sweden also submitted a nil report on small arms and light weapons identified as surplus and/or seized and destroyed.  
 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

101/120 14-57530 

 

Switzerland 
 

[Original: English] 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6)  Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1.  Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Russian Federation 4      

Viet Nam 1      

2.  Rifles and carbines  France 6      

 Kenya 10      

 Russian Federation 1      

 Turkey 1      

3.  Sub-machine guns  Austria 90      

 Lebanon 225      

 Mexico 707      

 Russian Federation 50      

 Turkey 10      

 United Arab Emirates 1      

4.  Assault rifles Australia 7      

 France 110      

 Indonesia 9      

 Jordan 21      

 Kazakhstan 10      

 Malaysia 15      

 Mexico 35      

 Russian Federation 3      

Light weapons        

2.  Handheld under-barrel 

and mounted grenade 

launchers  

China 10     Concerns 

Macao, 

China 

 Kuwait 50      

 Lebanon 10      

 Oman 1      

 Spain 31      

 Turkey 60    All less-lethal 

launchers 

 

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 102/120 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1.  Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Germany 10    9 mm pistols Procured 

by 

Armasuisse 

for border 

control 

units 

Light weapons        

1.  Heavy machine guns Belgium 70    12.7 mm 

machine guns 

Procured 

by 

Armasuisse 

for the 

Swiss 

armed 

forces 

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

103/120 14-57530 

 

Turkey 
 

[Original: English] 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Azerbaijan 1 310    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Bangladesh 139    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 

70    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Burkina Faso 2 355    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Canada 1 255    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Chile 2    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Costa Rica 438    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 El Salvador 110    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Georgia 114    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Guatemala 741    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Indonesia 20    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Italy 100    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Jordan 8    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Kenya 51    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Lebanon 9    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Libya 4 504    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Pakistan 10 886    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Paraguay 1 973    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Peru 875    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 104/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Russian Federation 5    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 South Africa 2 690    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Sweden 5    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Thailand 1 136    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Tunisia 4    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 United Arab Emirates 1    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 United Republic of 

Tanzania 

300    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 United States 43 008    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

 Zambia 30    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

 

2. Rifles and carbines Russian Federation 5    7.62 mm MKE 

T-94 A2 hunting 

rifle 

 

 Thailand 30    7.62 mm Semi-

automatic 

hunting rifle 

 

 United Arab Emirates 12    7.62 mm T-43 

hunting rifle 

 

3. Sub-machine guns Bahrain 2    Sub-machine gun  

 Belarus 396    Sub-machine gun  

 Kazakhstan 133    Sub-machine gun  

 Poland 1    Sub-machine gun  

 Thailand 70    Sub-machine gun  

 Ukraine 200    Sub-machine gun  

 United Arab Emirates 48    Sub-machine gun  

4. Assault rifles Azerbaijan 100    Bora-12 sniper 

rifle 

 

 Jordan 3    7.62 mm Bora-

12 sniper rifle 

 

 United Arab Emirates 4    7.62 mm T-12 

sniper rifle 

 

5. Light machine guns Italy 41    7.62 mm MG3 

machine gun 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

105/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin (if 

not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  Description of item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Light weapons        

2. Handheld under-barrel 

and mounted grenade 

launchers  

South Africa 1    40 mm automatic 

grenade launcher 

 

6. Mortars of calibres less 

than 75 mm 

United Arab Emirates 2    60 mm 

Commando 

mortar (black) 

 

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items 
State of origin (if 
not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location(s) (if any)  

Description of 
item 

Comments on 
transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 5 874 Austria   Semi-automatic 

pistol 

By air 

 Croatia 400 Croatia   Semi-automatic 

pistol 

By air 

 Czech Republic  286 Czech 

Republic  

  Semi-automatic 

pistol 

By air 

 Germany 2 Germany   9 mm Sig 

Sauer P226 

pistol 

Grant-in-aid 

 Germany 1 Germany   9 mm Steyr 

Mannlicher 

L-A1 pistol 

Grant-in-aid 

 Italy 450 Italy   Semi-automatic 

pistol 

By air 

 Portugal 382 Portugal   Semi-automatic 

pistol 

By air 

 United States  5 501 United States    Semi-automatic 

pistol 

By air 

2. Rifles and carbines Belgium 40 United States    Winchester 

hunting rifle 

By air 

 Belgium 45 Japan   Browning 

hunting rifle 

By air 

 Czech Republic  95 Czech 

Republic 

  CZ Ceska 

hunting rifle 

By air 

 Switzerland 2 Switzerland   B&T APR 338 

38 Cal 

sharpshooter 

rifle 

By air 

 United States  15 United States    5.56 mm Sig 

Sauer 516 rifle 

Grant-in-aid 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 106/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items 
State of origin (if 
not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location(s) (if any)  

Description of 
item 

Comments on 
transfer 

        
 United States  4 800 United States    5.56 mm Sig 

Sauer 516 rifle 

Purchasing 

4. Assault rifles Belgium 60 Belgium   FN 303 rifle Purchasing 

 Ukraine 9 Ukraine   7.62x54 R mm 

Kalashnikov 

By air 

5. Light machine guns Switzerland 10 Switzerland   B&T SMG APC 

9 Cal.9 mm 

machine gun 

By air 

 United States  85 United States    7.62 mm FN 

240 machine 

gun 

Purchasing 

Light weapons         

1. Heavy machine guns United States  85 United States    12.7 mm heavy 

machine gun 

Purchasing 

7. Others Denmark 4 Italy   76/62 mm OTO 

Melara gun 

(NSN: 1015-

150586962) 

Procurement 

began with 

contract 

No. 12-803-01 

signed between 

the Turkish 

Navy and the 

Danish 

Defence 

Acquisition 

and Logistics 

Organisation 

and guns were 

delivered on 

8 May 2013 

  



 
A/69/124 

 

107/120 14-57530 

 

Ukraine 
 

[Original: Russian] 

Exports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category and subcategory 

(name and/or model) Final importer State(s) 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Azerbaijan 3      

Canada 600      

 Czech Republic  500      

 Germany 1 412      

 Peru 410      

 United Kingdom 1 378      

 United States 4 000      

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 2 000      

 Canada 19 100      

 Czech Republic 510      

 Germany 9 500      

 Italy 500      

 Republic of Moldova 15      

 United Kingdom 7 668      

 United States 30 000      

3. Sub-machine guns Austria 4 500      

 Czech Republic 16 100      

 Ethiopia 10 000      

 Tajikistan 2 000      

5. Light machine guns Chad 500      

 Tajikistan 500      

 Turkey 5      

 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category and subcategory 
(name and/or model) Exporter State(s) 

Number of 
items 

State of origin (if 
not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location (if any)  

Description of 
item 

Comments on 
transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 14      

United States 5      

2. Rifles and carbines United States 5      

3. Sub-machine guns Turkey 200      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 108/120 

 

United Kingdom 
 

[Original: English] 

Export 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Afghanistan 44    Pistols  

Austria 2      

 Bahrain 3      

 Bangladesh 1      

 Belgium 50      

 Brazil 25      

 Bulgaria 1      

 Canada 513      

 Comoros 320      

 Cyprus 65      

 Djibouti 180      

 Egypt 60      

 France 9      

 Germany 9      

 Greece 50      

 India 1      

 Ireland 2      

 Italy 2      

 Jordan 52      

 Kenya 51      

 Kuwait 750      

 Libya 21      

 Madagascar 400      

 Maldives 460      

 Malta 32      

 Mauritius 330      

 Namibia 30      

 Netherlands 5      

 New Zealand 8      

 Oman 1 160      

 Pakistan 2      

 Poland 1      

 South Africa 1 113      



 
A/69/124 

 

109/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Sri Lanka 1 410      

 Switzerland 3      

 Turkey 10      

 United Arab Emirates 1      

 United Republic of 

Tanzania 

62      

 United States  12      

 Uruguay 5      

 Zambia 50      

2. Rifles and carbines Australia 7    Rifles  

 Austria 2      

 Bahrain 2      

 Belgium 5      

 Brazil 15      

 Bulgaria 1      

 Canada 2 708      

 Comoros 1 400      

 Denmark 3    Rifles  

 Djibouti 200      

 France 2      

 Ireland 2      

 Italy 6      

 Japan 5      

 Kenya 100      

 Luxembourg 1    Rifles  

 Madagascar 500    Rifles  

 Maldives 1 000      

 Mauritius 1 350      

 Namibia 200      

 Netherlands 4      

 New Zealand 11      

 Norway 40      

 Oman 2 480      

 Romania 2      

 Russian Federation 3      

 Slovakia 2      

 South Africa 2 613      

 Spain 105      

 Sri Lanka 3 107      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 110/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Ukraine 11      

 United Arab Emirates 18      

 United Republic of 

Tanzania 

400      

 United States  5      

 Australia 2    Shotguns  

 Canada 1      

 Comoros 450      

 Djibouti 150      

 Egypt 150      

 Ireland 5      

 Italy 2      

 Kenya 100      

 Libya 5      

 Madagascar 300      

 Maldives 400      

 Mauritius 150      

 Namibia 150      

 Oman 900      

 South Africa 1 400      

 Sri Lanka 1 297      

 Switzerland 1      

 United Republic of 

Tanzania 

300      

 Argentina 619    Sporting rifles  

 Australia 69      

 Austria 1      

 Bahrain 22      

 Barbados 1      

 Belgium 27      

 Botswana 8      

 Brazil 4      

 Bulgaria 4      

 Canada 158      

 Chile 28      

 Cyprus 9      

 Czech Republic  7      

 Denmark 19      

 Djibouti 400      



 
A/69/124 

 

111/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Egypt 550      

 Finland 10      

 France 15      

 Georgia 3      

 Germany 7      

 Greece 9      

 Hungary 1      

 Iceland 1      

 India 3      

 Ireland 9      

 Italy 14      

 Jordan 2      

 Kazakhstan 110      

 Kenya 205      

 Kuwait 1 351      

 Lebanon 14      

 Libya 9      

 Lithuania 3      

 Madagascar 300      

 Malawi 1      

 Malaysia 160      

 Maldives 850      

 Malta 159      

 Mauritius 200      

 Monaco 1      

 Mozambique 30      

 Namibia 1      

 Netherlands 16      

 New Zealand 28      

 Norway 995      

 Oman 250      

 Pakistan 11      

 Paraguay 5      

 Poland 1      

 Portugal 5      

 Qatar 1      

 Republic of Korea 2      

 Romania 2      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 112/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Russian Federation 125      

 Saudi Arabia 20      

 Slovakia 13      

 South Africa 1 459      

 Spain 15      

 Sri Lanka 1      

 Sweden 2      

 Switzerland 16      

 Thailand 5      

 Turkey 31      

 Ukraine 118      

 United Arab Emirates 2 752      

 United Republic of 

Tanzania 

11      

 United States  52      

 Uruguay 1      

 Uzbekistan 10      

 Zambia 44      

 Australia 501    Sniper rifles  

 Bahrain 7      

 Belgium 2      

 Botswana 1      

 Brazil 5      

 Brunei Darussalam 35      

 Canada 331      

 Chile 27      

 Czech Republic  1      

 Estonia 2      

 Finland 2      

 France 2      

 Georgia 4      

 Indonesia 53      

 Italy 299      

 Japan 1      

 Kuwait 14      

 Lebanon 8      

 Madagascar 58      

 Malawi 200      

 Malaysia 1      



 
A/69/124 

 

113/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Maldives 11      

 Malta 200      

 Netherlands 200      

 New Zealand 6      

 Norway 9      

 Oman 4      

 Pakistan 200      

 Peru 15      

 Poland 6      

 Qatar 1      

 Romania 27      

 Russian Federation 1      

 Singapore 106      

 South Africa 52      

 Spain 406      

 Sri Lanka 1      

 Sweden 700      

 Switzerland 1      

 Turkey 8      

 Ukraine 1      

 United Arab Emirates 21      

 United States  5      

3. Sub-machine guns Brazil 5      

 Canada 6      

 Germany 320      

 Ireland 2      

 Japan 274      

 Jordan 27      

 Netherlands 1      

 New Zealand 43      

 Oman 680      

 Panama 25      

 Qatar 102      

 South Africa 2      

 United Arab Emirates 41      

 United States  3      

4. Assault rifles Afghanistan 53      

 Bahrain 5 000      



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 114/120 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 Belgium 3      

 Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 

2      

 Brazil 1      

 Bulgaria 5      

 Canada 51      

 Comoros 3 750      

 Djibouti 1 300      

 Egypt 1 300      

 Germany 1      

 Greece 400      

 Ireland 6      

 Japan 359      

 Jordan 1 027      

 Kenya 300      

 Kuwait 300      

 Libya 35      

 Madagascar 2 950      

 Maldives 3 500      

 Malta 750      

 Mauritius 2 375      

 Namibia 600      

 New Zealand 26      

 Oman 8 352      

 Qatar 1 526      

 Republic of Korea  19      

 Seychelles 1      

 South Africa 8 652      

 Sri Lanka 8 485      

 Sweden 2      

 United Arab Emirates 30      

 United Republic of 

Tanzania  

1 200      

 United States  17      

 Uruguay 23      

5. Light machine guns Afghanistan 1      

 Belgium 2      

 Canada 25      

 Chile 4      



 
A/69/124 

 

115/120 14-57530 

 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Final importer State 

Number of 

items 

State of origin 

(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 

location(s) (if any)  

Description of 

item 

Comments on 

transfer 

        
 France 2      

 Italy 6      

 Japan 105      

 Jordan 20      

 Netherlands 1      

 New Zealand 30      

 Oman 4      

 Qatar 41      

 South Africa 4      

 Spain 1      

 United Arab Emirates 13      

 United States  9      

Light weapons         

1. Heavy machine guns Belgium 4      

 Bulgaria 1      

 Canada 10      

 Denmark 100      

 Italy 20      

 Japan 21      

 New Zealand 4      

 Oman 254      

 Seychelles 11      

2. Handheld under-barrel 

and mounted grenade 

launchers 

Belgium 3      

Bulgaria 4      

Qatar 14      

 Sweden 1      

 United Arab Emirates 1      

 United States  7      

 Uruguay 9      

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 116/120 

 

Imports 
 

A B C D E  Remarks 

Category (1-6) Exporter State(s) 
Number of 

items 
State of origin 
(if not exporter) 

Intermediate 
location(s) (if any)  

Description of 
item 

Comments on 
transfer 

        
Small arms        

1. Revolvers and self-

loading pistols 

Austria 29 127      

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 150      

 United States  46      

4. Assault rifles Canada 261      

 United States  177      

5. Light machine guns Belgium 300      

Light weapons         

2. Handheld under-barrel 

and mounted grenade 

launchers  

Germany 1 600    Grenade 

launchers 

 

United States  6    Grenade 

launchers 

 

5. Portable anti-tank 

missile launchers and 

rocket systems 

Sweden 1 024      

 

 



 
A/69/124 

 

117/120 14-57530 

 

Annex  
 

  Views received  
 

 

  Germany 
 

[Original: English] 

 

  Related policies 
 

 Germany consistently pursues a restrictive export control policy as regards 

armaments and dual-use goods intended for military purposes. This policy is based 

on article 26 of the Basic Law (Constitution), under which the State is required to 

control war weapons at all stages from manufacture to marketing. This 

constitutional obligation is given statutory form through the War Weapons Control 

Act, the Foreign Trade and Payments Act and the Foreign Trade and Payments 

Regulation. To underline its political will to pursue a restrictive arms export policy 

and render transparent the way in which this policy is administered, the Govern ment 

of Germany adopted, on 19 January 2000, a thoroughly revised version of the 

Political Principles Governing the Export of War Weapons and Other Military 

Equipment. The restrictive arms export policy of Germany is that war weapons may 

in principle be exported only to States members of the European Union or the North 

Atlantic Treaty Organization or countries that have been granted equivalent status 

by special decision. Deliveries to other countries are permitted only in exceptional 

and precisely defined circumstances.  

 A key factor in deciding whether to grant an export licence is the conditions 

within the recipient country, in particular the human rights situation. Furthermore, 

deliveries must not contribute to exacerbating existing tensions. Lastly, spe cial 

attention is paid to ascertaining the definitive end use in the country of destination. 

At the end of the 1980s, intensified efforts by a number of countries to acquire 

equipment for the development and manufacture of weapons of mass destruction 

and delivery systems resulted in the extensive reform and further tightening of the 

German export control regime, notably concerning dual-use goods. The Government 

is committed to harmonizing arms export control policy at the European Union and 

international levels. The common basis of European arms export control was made 

legally binding on 8 December 2008, when the Council of the European Union 

adopted Council Common Position 2008/944/CFSP defining common rules 

governing control of exports of military technology and equipment, which contained 

eight common criteria for arms exports and procedure rules for the cooperation of 

States members of the European Union in this field. The European Union 

regulations on export controls for dual-use goods (Council of the European Union 

regulation 428/2009 of 5 May 2009) have contributed to greater harmonization in 

this field. Germany is actively involved in the various international control regimes 

to prevent the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction and delivery syste ms (in 

particular the Nuclear Suppliers Group, the Australia Group and the Missile 

Technology Control Regime) and to harmonize the export of conventional arms and 

related dual-use goods, including a comprehensive, general exchange of information 

among participating Governments (Wassenaar Arrangement on Export Controls for 

Conventional Arms and Dual-Use Goods and Technology).  



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 118/120 

 

 Germany was very actively involved in the negotiations on the Arms Trade 

Treaty, which was adopted by the General Assembly on 2 April 2013. Germany 

signed the Treaty at its opening for signature at the United Nations on 3 June 2013 

and was among the first States to ratify it, depositing its instrument of ratification on 

2 April 2014. On that occasion, Germany also declared the provisional application 

of articles 6 and 7 of the Treaty. Germany considers implementation assistance to be 

vital for the overall effective implementation of the Treaty and is willing to offer 

help to other signatories, in particular developing countries, on a bi lateral basis and 

together with European Union partners. In 2013, Germany devoted considerable 

funds in this regard. 

 

  Related views 
 

 With reference to General Assembly resolution 66/39 on transparency in 

armaments, in particular to paragraph 5 (a), which reads:  

  “5. Reaffirms its decision, with a view to further development of the 

Register, to keep the scope of and participation in the Register under review 

and, to that end:  

  (a) Recalls its request to Member States to provide the Secretary-

General with their views on the continuing operation of the Register and its 

further development and on transparency measures related to weapons of mass 

destruction”,  

Germany would like to make the following comments.  

 The United Nations Register of Conventional Arms has proved to be one of the 

few and effective global transparency measures. Germany strongly supports this 

instrument and has regularly reported to the Secretary-General. Even after the Arms 

Trade Treaty has entered into force, the Register will retain its usefulness until all 

States become parties to the Treaty. 

 Germany has also encouraged States to report in a comprehensive manner, 

including on small arms and light weapons. Germany believes that the inclusion of 

reporting on small arms and light weapons as a mandatory category of the Register 

would substantively enhance the usefulness of this instrument. In many parts of the 

world, small arms and light weapons are the main factor of instability, often 

exceeding heavy weaponry as a stability challenge. In general, it is small arms 

rather than heavy weaponry fuelling regional and internal conflicts.  

 The groups of governmental experts that convened in accordance with General 

Assembly resolutions 57/75, 60/226 and 63/69 and 66/39 in 2003, 2006, 2009 and 

2013, respectively, all debated the possibility of including small arms and light 

weapons in the Register. With the adoption of the Arms Trade Treaty, the Register 

will serve as a reference at the moment of the entry into force of the Treaty. Given  

that the Treaty includes in its scope small arms and light weapons, including small 

arms and light weapons in the Register as well seems even more pertinent.  

 Germany is concerned about the declining number of reports submitted to the 

Secretary-General since the beginning of the past decade. Germany believes that a 

renewed effort should be made to strengthen the universal use of this instrument of 

transparency and trust-building, including by submitting “nil” reports. The online 

http://undocs.org/A/RES/66/39
http://undocs.org/A/RES/57/75
http://undocs.org/A/RES/60/226
http://undocs.org/A/RES/63/69
http://undocs.org/A/RES/66/39


 
A/69/124 

 

119/120 14-57530 

 

reporting mechanism established by the Office for Disarmament Affairs of the 

Secretariat is a very useful tool to that end.  

 In view of the dynamic technological progress and the resulting changes 

regarding the shape, operation and nature of conventional weapons, Germany 

regards it as essential to allow for a flexible and proper evolution of the Register. 

Owing to the recommendations of the respective groups of governmental experts, 

the Register has been further developed since its establishment. However, Germany 

believes that technology has evolved even faster in this period, allowing for the 

emergence of new weaponry, potent enough to have an impact on overall military 

effectiveness, but without being properly reflected in the Register. Therefore, 

Germany believes that it is time for a more fundamental debate on the nature of the 

categories, in particular with regard to a further technological acceleration in the 

future.  

 

 

  Lebanon 
 

[Original: Arabic] 

[16 April 2014] 

 

 The Ministry of Defence of Lebanon wishes to state that it has neither 

transferred nor imported any conventional weapons, including small arms and light 

weapons. The army does not manufacture, produce or export any type of weapon or 

ammunition. All the weapons in its possession have been either imported or 

confiscated. No weapons of mass destruction are present in Lebanon. In that 

connection, the Ministry of Defence proposes that the scope of the Register be 

extended to include weapons of mass destruction.  

 

 

  Qatar 
 

[Original: Arabic] 

[13 May 2014] 

 

 The State of Qatar possesses only conventional weapons, and strives to ensure 

that it has only the minimum that is necessary to safeguard its territory. It is not 

seeking to stockpile weapons in quantities surplus to its needs, and is working to 

reduce its imports of conventional weapons. 

 Light weapons in the State of Qatar are held exclusively by the security forces. 

The possession of small arms by civilians is regulated by Act No. 14 of 1999 on 

arms, ammunition and explosives and its annexed tables, as amended by Act No. 26 

of 2010, and by the implementing regulations contained in Ministerial Decision 

No. 30 of 2013. Those instruments set forth licensing terms for the possession, 

acquisition or trade in such weapons. 

 With regard to transfers of small arms and light weapons, Act No. 40 of 2002 

on customs provides for controls to secure the country’s entry and exit points in 

order to ensure that no prohibited items, including varieties of weapons, are brought 

into the country.  

 

 



A/69/124 
 

 

14-57530 120/120 

 

  European Union 
 

[Original: English] 

[29 May 2014] 

 

 The European Union believes that the scope of the Register should be 

expanded to include small arms and light weapons as a stand-alone category 

because: 

 (a) Small arms and light weapons are not among the regular categories of the 

Register, thereby limiting its relevance because, for many States Members of the 

United Nations, small arms and light weapons are often the only arms that are 

actually traded; 

 (b) The Arms Trade Treaty, adopted by the General Assembly on 2 April 

2013, requires States parties to report annually on their imports and exports of arms 

covered by the Treaty. The Treaty covers the seven Register categories, in addition 

to small arms and light weapons, and provides that the report may contain the same 

information submitted by the State party to relevant United Nations frameworks, 

including the Register. Aligning the scope of the Register with the scope of arms 

covered by the Treaty would facilitate reporting under both instruments.  

 

 

 


